
You should read the following discussion and analysis of our financial condition and

results of operation together with our consolidated financial statements as at and for the

three years ended 31 December 2021 and the accompanying notes included in the

Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I to this document. The Accountant’s Report has

been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs. Potential investors should read the whole of

the Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I to this document and not rely merely on the

information contained in this section.

The following discussion and analysis contains certain forward-looking statements

that reflect the current views with respect to future events and financial performance.

These statements are based on assumptions and analyses made by our Group in light of

our experience and perception of historical trends, current conditions and expected future

developments, as well as other factors our Group believes are appropriate under the

circumstances. However, whether actual outcomes and developments will meet our

Group’s expectations and projections depends on a number of risks and uncertainties

over which our Group does not have control. For further information, you should refer

to the section headed “Risk factors” in this document.

OVERVIEW

We are a long-established property management service provider offering comprehensive

services for a wide range of properties in the PRC with a rapid growth track record. Having

been providing property management services in the PRC for over 17 years, we believe our

long operating history and industry experience differentiates us from many of our competitors.

As at 31 December 2021, we had our business presence in two major regions in the PRC,

namely, Southwestern China and Eastern China. Over the years, we adopted a growth strategy

to expand our business portfolio in existing cities in which we have property projects that we

managed and to enter into new cities that we consider to be of high growth potential. As at 31

December 2021, we had 325 property projects under management, including residential and

non-residential properties, covering 51 cities, across 16 provinces, autonomous regions and

municipalities in the PRC, with a total GFA under management of approximately 28.2 million

sq.m.. Among which, 133 of them were residential properties and 192 of them were

non-residential properties, The aggregate GFA under management of residential properties and

non-residential properties were approximately 20.5 million sq.m. and 7.7 million sq.m.,

respectively, as at 31 December 2021. As at 31 December 2021, approximately 50.0% of the

total GFA under management covered by the property management services by our Group were

properties sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies.

We experienced a rapid growth during the Track Record Period. Our revenue increased by

approximately 113.4%, from approximately RMB559.2 million in 2019 to approximately

RMB1,193.4 million in 2021, with a CAGR of approximately 46.1%. Our gross profit

increased from approximately RMB132.7 million in 2019, and increased to approximately

RMB216.0 million and approximately RMB308.9 million in 2020 and 2021 respectively, which
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increased by approximately 132.8% between 2019 and 2021. Our gross profit margin increased

from approximately 23.7% in 2019 to approximately 28.2% in 2020, and decreased to

approximately 25.9% in 2021. Our profit for the year increased from approximately RMB25.6

million in 2019 to approximately RMB84.5 million in 2020 and approximately RMB130.4

million in 2021, which increased by approximately 409.4% between 2019 and 2021.

Furthermore, the number of property projects that we managed, GFA under management and

contracted GFA increased from 80, 11.9 million sq.m. and 19.8 million sq.m. as at 31

December 2019, to 227, 21.1 million sq.m. and 35.5 million sq.m., respectively, as at 31

December 2020, and further increased to 325, 28.2 million sq.m. and 42.9 million sq.m.,

respectively, as at 31 December 2021.

BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of our historical financial

information are in accordance with the Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards

(“HKFRSs”). Our historical financial information has been prepared under the historical cost

convention, as modified by the revaluation of financial assets and liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss (“FVPL”), which are carried at fair value.

The preparation of our historical financial information in conformity with HKFRSs

requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to

exercise its judgment in the process of applying our Group’s accounting policies. The areas

involving a higher degree of judgment or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates

are significant to our historical financial information are disclosed in Note 4 to the

Accountant’s Report as set out in Appendix I to this document.

All effective standards, amendments to standards and interpretations, which are

mandatory for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2020, are consistently applied to our

Group throughout the Track Record Period.

Impact of adoption of new and amendments to certain accounting policies

We adopted a full retrospective application of HKFRS 16 “Leases” (which replaces the

previous standards HKAS 17 “Leases”, HK(IFRIC)-Int 4 “Determining whether an

Arrangement contains a Lease”, HK(SIC)-Int 15 “Operating Leases – Incentives” and

HK(SIC)-Int 27 “Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a

Lease”) which have been applied on a consistent basis throughout the Track Record Period.
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FACTORS AFFECTING OUR FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF
OPERATION

Our financial condition and results of operation have been and will continue to be affected

by a number of factors, including those set out in the section headed “Risk factors” in this

document and those discussed below:

Our GFA under management

Our financial position and results of operation are affected by the GFA under management

for our property management business. During the Track Record Period, we generated a

significant portion of our revenue from our property management services, which accounted

for approximately 46.0%, 45.6% and 52.7% of our total revenue for the three years ended

31 December 2021, respectively. Accordingly, our revenue growth depends on our ability to

maintain and grow our GFA under management, which in turn is affected by our ability to

renew existing property management service agreements and secure new ones. During the

Track Record Period, we experienced a continuing growth in our GFA under management,

which was approximately 11.9 million sq.m., 21.1 million sq.m. and 28.2 million sq.m. as at

31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. Of our total GFA under management, property

projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies accounted for approximately

76.7%, 52.9% and 50.0% as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. We have been

spending efforts to expand our provision of property management services to property projects

sourced from other sources, in order to gain additional revenue sources and diversify our

property portfolio. We have been experiencing a steady growth in our GFA under management

from other sources during the Track Record Period, which accounted for approximately 23.3%,

47.1% and 50.0% as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. Our ability to obtain

property projects from other sources will complement our services provided to property

projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies and drive the continuing growth

of our revenue and profits.
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Service mix

Our results of operation are affected by our service mix. During the Track Record Period,

our profit margins varied across our three business lines: (i) property management services; (ii)

community value-added services; and (iii) value-added services to non-property owners. In

addition, different types of property (residential or non-residential) we manage may also

generate different profit margins. Our profit margins of different business lines generally

depend on types of services provided, fees received and costs borne by us under different

arrangements. Any change in the structure of revenue contribution from our three business

lines, change in profit margin of any business line or change in the portfolio mix of types of

property projects under management may have a corresponding impact on our overall profit

margin. The following table sets out a breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin

by services during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Property management services 45,335 17.6 82,089 23.5 145,560 23.1
Community value-added services 55,165 31.4 70,655 34.5 85,268 29.7
Value-added services to

non-property owners 32,190 25.5 63,245 29.7 78,095 28.1

Overall 132,690 23.7 215,989 28.2 308,923 25.9

Pricing, branding and market position

Our financial condition and results of operation are affected by our ability to continuously
maintain or increase the fee rates we charge for our services, which is, in part, affected by our
brand recognition and positioning in China’s property management industry. We may be
subject to pricing control under the PRC laws and regulations with respect to our residential
property management services. We leverage our branding in pricing our services, and take into
account factors such as characteristics, locations, our budget, target profit margins, property
owners’ and residents’ profiles, the scope and quality of our services, the local government’s
guidance price on property management fees, where applicable, and the pricing of comparable
properties located in the same area. We strive to balance multiple consideration, including
competitiveness, profitability and our ability to shape and preserve our image as a quality
property management service provider. Failure to balance various factors in determining our
pricing could materially and adversely affect our financial condition and results of operation.
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The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of
our revenue and profit for the year in relation to the changes of average property management
fees rate during the Track Record Period, assuming all other variables remained constant.
Fluctuations in the average property management fees rate assumed to be approximately 6.5%
and 15.7%, based on the historical fluctuations during the Track Record Period are set below:

Increase/(decrease) on our revenue
Year ended 31 December

2019 2020 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Average property management fees
increase/decrease by:

+6.5% 16,779 22,785 41,024
+15.7% 40,343 54,782 98,635
-6.5% (16,779) (22,785) (41,024)
-15.7% (40,343) (54,782) (98,635)

Increase/(decrease) on our
profit before tax

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Average property management fees
increase/decrease by:

+6.5% 2,055 6,436 10,046
+15.7% 4,940 15,475 24,154
-6.5% (2,055) (6,436) (10,046)
-15.7% (4,940) (15,475) (24,154)

We strive to maintain or raise our property management fees rates when renewing the

expiring property management service agreements to maintain or improve our profit margin in

response to the enhancements to the standard or scope of our property management services

and increases in our costs. Our ability to raise our fee rates will be impacted by our ability to

uphold and enhance our branding and any pricing controls imposed by the relevant PRC

authorities.

Ability to manage labour costs and expenses and subcontracting costs

Since property management is labour intensive, labour costs constitute a substantial

portion of our cost of sales. During the Track Record Period, our labour cost increased as a

result of the expansion of our business and increases in our average salary. For the three years

ended 31 December 2021, our labour costs accounted for approximately 49.8%, 43.7% and

43.1% of cost of sales, respectively.
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The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of

our profit before income tax in relation to the changes of labour costs during the Track Record

Period, assuming all other variables remained constant. Fluctuations in the labour cost assumed

to be 13.3% and 58.3%, based on the historical fluctuations during the Track Record Period are

set below:

Increase/(decrease) on our
profit before tax

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Labour costs increase/decrease by:
+13.3% (28,264) (32,009) (50,661)
+58.3% (123,831) (140,241) (221,962)
-13.3% 28,264 32,009 50,661
-58.3% 123,831 140,241 221,962

We have also outsourced certain services, such as cleaning, security and landscaping

services, to third-party subcontractors. During the Track Record Period, our subcontracting

costs amounted to approximately RMB110.2 million, RMB162.3 million and RMB311.9

million, accounted for approximately 25.8%, 29.5% and 35.1% of our cost of sales,

respectively. The increase in our subcontracting costs during the Track Record period was

primarily attributable to our business expansion demonstrated by the increase in GFA under

management and number of property projects that we managed.

The following sensitivity analysis illustrates the impact of hypothetical fluctuations of

our profit before income tax in relation to the changes of subcontracting costs during the Track

Record Period, assuming all other variables remained constant. Fluctuations in subcontracting

cost assumed to be approximately 46.1% and 92.2%, based on the historical fluctuations during

the Track Record Period are set below:

Increase/(decrease) on our
profit before tax

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Subcontracting costs

increase/decrease by:
+46.1% (50,783) (74,809) (143,380)
+92.2% (101,586) (149,649) (287,654)
-46.1% 50,783 74,809 143,380
-92.2% 101,586 149,649 287,654
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In order to cope with rising labour costs, we continue to implement a number of cost

control measures, such as employing technological solutions to replace manual labour and

control labour costs, subcontracting certain labour-intensive tasks to third parties while

maintaining close supervision over their services, optimising our staff structure and schedules

to improve efficiency and standardising operational procedures associated with our various

services.

For further details regarding our standardisation of operational procedures, please refer to

the section headed “Business – Standardisation and digitalisation” in this document.

Competition

The property management industry in the PRC is highly competitive and fragmented with

numerous market participants. We primarily compete with large national and regional property

management companies in the PRC with respect to property management services. Our ability

to successfully compete against our competitors affects our ability to grow our business and

our results of operation. We have been focusing on, and will continue to focus on keeping our

competitiveness in terms of operation scale, pricing, quality of services, brand recognition and

financial resources, among other factors, in order to obtain a larger market share and increase

GFA under our management, which directly lead to our growth and improvement in results of

operation. For more details about the industry and markets that we operate in, please refer to

the sections headed “Industry overview” and “Business – Competition” in this document.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL
ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES

We have identified certain accounting policies and critical accounting judgments and

estimates that are significant to the preparation of our financial statements. Our significant

accounting policies and critical accounting judgments and estimates, which are important for

an understanding of our financial position and results of operation, are set out in details in

notes 2 and 4 of the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document.

Some of our accounting policies involve subjective assumptions and estimates, as well as

complex judgments relating to accounting items. In each case, the determination of these items

requires management to require management to make subjective and complex judgements

based on information and financial data that may change in future periods. When reviewing our

financial statements, you should consider (i) our significant accounting policies, (ii) the

judgements and other uncertainties affecting the application of such policies, and (iii) the

sensitivity of reported results to changes in conditions and assumptions, where applicable. We

set out below those accounting policies that we believe are of critical importance to us or

involve the most significant estimates and judgements used in the preparation of our financial

statements.
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Revenue recognition

We provide property management services, community value-added services and value-

added services to non-property owners. Revenue is recognised when or as the control of the

goods or services is transferred to a customer. Depending on the terms of the contract and laws

that apply to the contract, control of the goods and services may be transferred over time or

at a point in time.

Property management services

Revenue from providing property management services is recognised in the accounting

period in which the services are rendered as the customer simultaneously receives and

consumes the benefits provided by our Group when our Group performs.

For property management services, we bill a fixed amount for services provided on a

monthly basis and recognise as revenue in the amount to which we have a right to invoice and

that correspond directly with the value of performance completed.

For property management services income from property projects we managed under

lump sum basis, where we are primarily responsible for providing the property management

services to the property owners, we recognise the property management fees received or

receivable from property owners as its revenue and all related property management costs as

our cost of service.

For property management services income from property projects we managed under

commission basis, we recognise the commission, which is calculated by certain percentage of

the total property management fee received or receivable from the property units, as our

revenue for arranging and monitoring the services as provided by other suppliers to the

property owners.

Community value-added services

Community value-added services mainly include:

(a) car parking spaces management services: the fees of which is recognised as revenue

on a net basis at a pre-determined percentage of total parking fees collected that

corresponds directly with the value of performance completed;
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(b) car parking spaces and property sales services:

such services include:

– agency services for sale of car parking spaces and properties: as we act as an

agent for such services, we recognise commission fees on a net basis, which are

calculated by a percentage of the sales prices when the car parking spaces and

properties are delivered to our customers; and

– car parking spaces sales business: as we act as a principal for such business,

revenue derived therefrom is recognised when the control of the car parking

spaces is transferred to our customers;

(c) public resources management services: we act as an agency when providing the

services and recognise the commission fees on a net basis, which is calculated by a

portion of income earned by property owners in accordance with an agreed-upon

percentage when such services are rendered;

(d) property agency services:

such services include:

– property agency services in relation to tenancy, where we recognise the

commission fees on a net basis at a fixed percentage of rental income when

such services are rendered; and

– agency services for sale of properties, where we recognise the commission fees

on a net basis, which are calculated by a percentage of the sales prices when

properties are delivered to our customers;

(e) community events planning services: the revenue derived therefrom is recognised on

a gross basis when such services are rendered;

(f) utility maintenance services: the revenue derived therefrom is recognised when such

services are rendered; and

(g) renovation waste treatment services: the revenue derived therefrom is recognised

when such services are rendered.
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Value-added services to non-property owners

Value-added services to non-property owners mainly include:

(i) sales assistance services: on-site sales assistance services mainly include: cleaning,

security, maintenance of display units, visitor management and hospitality services

provided to property developers at an early stage of property development, which

are billed and settled monthly based on actual level of services provided at

pre-determined price and revenue is recognised on a gross basis when such services

are provided;

(ii) maintenance and renovation services: we provide maintenance and renovation

services to property developers where we agree the price for the services with the

customers upfront and recognise as revenue on a gross basis in the amount to which

we have a right to invoice and that corresponds directly with the value of

performance completed;

(iii) pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services: We agree the price for the services

with the customers upfront and recognise as revenue on a gross basis in the amount

to which our Group has a right to invoice and that corresponds directly with the

value of performance completed; and

(iv) additional tailored services: we recognise revenue when the relevant services are

rendered.

When either party to a contract has performed, we present the contract in the balance

sheet as a contract asset or a contract liability, depending on the relationship between our

performance and the customer’s payment.

A contract asset is our right to consideration in exchange for services that we have

transferred to a customer.

If a customer pays consideration or we have a right to an amount of consideration that is

unconditional, before we transfer services to the customer, we present the contract as a contract

liability when the payment is received or a receivable is recorded (whichever is earlier). A

contract liability is our obligation to transfer services to a customer for which we have received

consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer.

A receivable is recorded when we have an unconditional right to consideration. A right to

consideration is unconditional if only the passage of time is required before payment of that

consideration is due.
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Incremental costs incurred to obtain a contract, if recoverable, are capitalised and

presented as assets and subsequently amortised when the related revenue is recognised. We

applied the practical expedient to recognise the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as an

expense immediately if the amortisation period is less than 12 months.

Intangible assets

Goodwill

Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities and contingent liabilities assumed in a business

combination are measured initially at their fair values at the acquisition date. We recognise any

non-controlling interest in the acquired entity on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis either at

fair value or at the non-controlling interest’s proportionate share of the acquired entity’s net

identifiable assets. Acquisition-related costs are expensed as incurred.

The excess of the consideration transferred, amount of any non-controlling interest in the

acquiree, and the acquisition-date fair value of any previous equity interest in the acquiree over

the fair value of the identifiable net assets acquired is recorded as goodwill.

Goodwill is not amortised but it is tested for impairment annually, or more frequently if

events or changes in circumstances indicate that it might be impaired, and is carried at cost less

accumulated impairment losses. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a

business combination is allocated to each of the cash-generating units (“CGUs”) or groups of

CGUs, that is expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination in which the goodwill

arose. The goodwill is allocated and monitored at subsidiary level which is below the operating

segment level.

The carrying value of the CGUs containing the goodwill is compared with the recoverable

amount, which is the higher of value in use and the fair value less costs of disposal. Any

impairment is recognised immediately as an expense and is not subsequently reversed.

Customer relationships

Customer relationships acquired in a business combination are recognised at fair value at

the acquisition date. The contractual customer relations have a finite useful life and are carried

at cost less accumulated amortisation. Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method

over the expected lives of eight years for the customer relationships.

Software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to

acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised over their estimated

useful lives of five years.
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Impairment of non-financial assets

Goodwill and intangible assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to

amortisation and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes

in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. Other assets are tested for impairment

whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be

recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset’s carrying

amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s fair

value less costs of disposal and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets

are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which

are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or groups of assets. Non-financial

assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the

impairment at the end of each reporting period.

Fair value of financial assets/liabilities

Our financial assets at FVPL primarily consisted of structured deposits we invested in a

reputable commercial bank in the PRC in 2018 and our financial liabilities at FVPL represent

contingent consideration payable for business combination as at out in note 3.3(b) to the

Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document. We classified such structured deposits and

such contingent consideration payable as financial assets at FVPL and financial liabilities at

FVPL, respectively, of which no quoted prices in an active market exist. The fair value of such

financial assets and liabilities is established by using discounted cash flow method with

expected return rate as unobservable input. Valuation model established by the valuer makes

the maximum use of market inputs and relies as little as possible on our own specific data.

However, it should be noted that some inputs, such as expected return rate, relationship of

unobservable inputs to fair value, probability weighted average, require management estimates.

Management estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and are adjusted if

necessary. Should any of the estimates and assumptions changed, it may lead to a change in the

fair value of the financial assets and liabilities at FVPL. The fair values of the financial assets

and liabilities are set out in note 3.3(b) to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I.

We invested in such structured products mainly for cash management purpose. We have

implemented a series of internal control policies and rules regarding investment to ensure the

purpose of investment is to preserve capital and liquidity, and we would only purchase

financial products under limited circumstances. Our finance department is responsible for

recommending investment opportunities, and investment decisions of our finance department

are subject to the approval of our finance center. Before making a proposal to invest in

financial products, our finance department will ensure that there remains sufficient working

capital for our daily operation needs, and capital expenditures even after purchasing such

financial products. We adopt a prudent approach in selecting financial products. In making the

investment decision, our finance center will (i) evaluate the nature of the structured product,

(ii) consider all information that is relevant to assess the merit of the structured product, (iii)

compare financial products offered by different banks and financial institutions based on the

product types, terms, and the potential yield of such financial products. Our investment
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decisions are made on a case-by-case basis and after due and careful consideration of our cash

flow and operational needs. To control our risk exposure, we oversee the performance of the

financial products we purchased on a regular basis and timely measures will be taken to

manage our investments.

In relation to the valuation of the financial assets, our Directors, based on the professional

advice received, adopted the following procedures: (i) reviewed the terms of the structured

deposits agreements; (ii) carefully reviewed the valuation related policies, the financial

statements prepared in accordance with HKFRS and other supporting documents; (iii) carefully

considered all information especially those non-market related information input, such as,

expected return rate, relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value, probability weighted

average, which require management assessments and estimates; and (iv) has had sufficient

understanding of the methodology, assumptions and key parameters adopted for our valuation

of such financial instruments. In relation to the valuation of the financial liabilities, our

Directors, based on the professional advice received, adopted the following procedures: (i)

reviewed the terms of the equity transfer agreement in relation to the business combination; (ii)

engaged independent valuer, provided necessary financial and non-financial information so as

to enable the valuer to perform valuation procedures and discussed with the valuer on relevant

assumptions; (iii) carefully considered all information especially those non-market related

information input, such as the discount rate, discount for lack of marketability and expected

volatility, which require management assessments and estimates; and (iv) reviewed the

valuation report and results prepared by the valuer. Based on the above procedures, our

Directors are of the view that the valuation analysis is fair and reasonable, and the financial

statements of our Group are properly prepared.

In relation to the valuation of our Company’s level 3 financial assets, the Sole Sponsor

has conducted relevant due diligence work, including but not limited to, (i) discussed and

conducted due diligence with the management of our Company to understand, amongst other

things, the nature and details of the financial instruments, the relevant valuation work

performed by our Company, and the methodology, assumptions and key parameters adopted for

our valuation of such financial instruments; (ii) obtained and reviewed the underlying contracts

for the level 3 financial assets; (iii) obtained and reviewed the internal policies and procedures

of our Group for investment in level 3 financial assets; (iv) reviewed the relevant notes in the

Accountant’s Report as contained in Appendix I to this document; and (v) conducted due

diligence with the Reporting Accountant in respect of the audit procedures they have conducted

for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the historical financial information of our Group

as a whole.
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In relation to the valuation of the Company’s financial liabilities at fair value, the Sole

Sponsor has conducted relevant due diligence work, including but not limited to, (i) discussed

and conducted due diligence with the management of our Company to understand, amongst

other things, the terms of the equity transfer agreement in relation to the acquisition of Guangxi

Shengkang; (ii) obtained and reviewed the relevant equity transfer agreement; (iii) obtained

and reviewed the valuation report prepared by the external valuer in relation to the valuation

of Guangxi Shengkang; (iv) interviewed the external valuer to understand, amongst other

things, the methodology, assumptions and key parameters used by the external valuer; (v)

obtained and reviewed the relevant internal policies and procedures of the Group; (vi) reviewed

the relevant notes in the Accountant’s Report as contained in Appendix I to this document; and

(vii) discussed with the Reporting Accountant to understand the audit procedures they have

conducted for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the historical financial information of

the Group as a whole.

Based on the due diligence work conducted by the Sole Sponsor as stated above, and

having considered the work performed by the management of our Company and the unqualified

opinion of the Reporting Accountant that the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this

document gives a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of our Group

taken as a whole, nothing has come to the Sole Sponsor’s attention that would cause the Sole

Sponsor to question the valuation analysis in relation to level 3 financial assets and liabilities

performed by our Company.

Details of the fair value measurement of financial assets and liabilities, particularly the

fair value hierarchy, the valuation techniques and key inputs, including significant

unobservable inputs, the relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value of level 3

measurements are disclosed in note 3.3(b) to the Accountant’s Report issued by our Reporting

Accountant in accordance with Hong Kong Standard on Investment Circular Reporting

Engagement 200, “Accountants’ Reports on Historical Financial Information in Investment

Circulars” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants in Appendix I to

this document. The Reporting Accountant’s opinion on the historical financial information of

our Group for the Track Record Period as a whole is set out in Appendix I to this document.
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RESULTS OF OPERATION

The following table sets out our consolidated statements of comprehensive income for the
periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Revenue 559,154 766,802 1,193,423
Cost of sales (426,464) (550,813) (884,500)

Gross profit 132,690 215,989 308,923
Selling and marketing expenses (17,204) (23,497) (27,771)
Administrative expenses (100,394) (103,481) (139,284)
Net impairment (losses)/gains on

financial assets 3,213 (1,315) (3,522)
Other income 7,419 5,808 9,554
Other gains/(losses) – net (54) (110) (315)

Operating profit/(loss) 25,670 93,394 147,585
Finance income 13,061 235 325
Finance costs (12,747) (656) (1,033)

Finance income/(costs) – net 314 (421) (708)
Share of results of investments

accounted for using the equity
method 5,521 5,717 7,162

Profit before income tax 31,505 98,690 154,039
Income tax expenses (5,913) (14,222) (23,644)

Profit for the year 25,592 84,468 130,395

Total comprehensive income
for the year 25,592 84,468 130,395

Profit and total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year
attributable to:

– Owners of the Company 25,667 84,714 128,720
– Non-controlling interests (75) (246) 1,675

25,592 84,468 130,395
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MAJOR ITEMS IN THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

Revenue

During the Track Record Period, we generated our revenue primarily from three business

lines namely: (a) property management services; (b) community value-added services; and (c)

value-added services to non-property owners.

The following table sets out a breakdown of our revenue by business lines for the periods

indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Property management

services 257,284 46.0 349,366 45.6 629,028 52.7
Community value-added

services 175,474 31.4 204,797 26.7 286,851 24.0
Value-added services to

non-property owners 126,396 22.6 212,639 27.7 277,544 23.3

Total 559,154 100.0 766,802 100.0 1,193,423 100.0

Property management services

Our property management services primarily include security services, cleaning services,

landscaping services, common area facility management, repair and maintenance services. For

the three years ended 31 December 2021, revenue derived from the property management

services amounted to approximately RMB257.3 million, RMB349.4 million and RMB629.0

million accounting for approximately 46.0%, 45.6% and 52.7%, respectively, of our total

revenue for the same year. The increase in our revenue from property management services

during the Track Record Period was primarily driven by the increase in the GFA under

management, and the increase in the average property management fees rate we charged.

During the Track Record Period, we experienced fast growth in our GFA under

management, which was approximately 11.9 million sq.m., 21.1 million sq.m. and 28.2 million

sq.m. as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. The increase in GFA under

management was primarily due to the new engagement of property management services and

the continuous increase in GFA delivered to us for management under the existing property

management service agreements during the Track Record Period. We attributed this growth

from 2019 to 2021 to (i) the long-term cooperation with Dima Group and Affiliated Companies;

(ii) our ability to search for and capture market opportunities; and (iii) the market recognition
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that we have built up over the years. During the Track Record Period, the average property

management fees rate we charged was approximately RMB2.94 sq.m. per month, RMB3.38

sq.m. per month and RMB2.85 sq.m. per month, respectively. The increase in average property

management fees rate we charged during 2019 to 2020 was primarily due to (i) new

engagement of property management services provided with respect to newly developed

property projects and/or property projects which we charged relatively high property

management fees rate on average for such property projects; and (ii) the decrease in the unsold

or vacant property units under our management which we, in general, offered discount to the

property developers on the property management fees if the properties were unsold or vacant

and had not yet delivered to residents. The average property management fees rate we charged

for residential properties increased from 2020 to 2021 mainly because of the new engagement

of us for providing property management services for newly developed property projects with

commercial facilities, which located in the first-tier and second-tier cities in the PRC,

including Shanghai and Chongqing, that we charged relatively higher property management

fees rate in average on such property projects. The average property management fees rate we

charged for non-residential properties decreased in 2021 as the majority of the non-residential

property projects that we sourced from Independent Third Parties in 2021 were located in third-

and fourth-tier cities that we charged a relatively lower property management fees rate in

general, which lowered the overall property management fees rate for non-residential

properties in 2021 as compared with that of 2020.

The following table sets out the breakdown of our revenue from property management

services by revenue model for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Lump sum basis 253,322 98.5 345,358 98.9 624,974 99.4
Commission basis 3,962 1.5 4,008 1.1 4,054 0.6

Total 257,284 100.0 349,366 100.0 629,028 100.0

During the Track Record Period, we charged property management fees for our property

management services primarily on a lump sum basis. Property management fees may be

charged under lump sum basis or under commission basis. When the property management fees

are charged under lump sum basis, we record all the fees as revenue and all the expenses

incurred in connection with providing the property management services as cost of sales. When

we charge property management fees under commission basis, we essentially act as agent of

the property owners and therefore record solely a pre-determined amount set out in the property

management service agreements or a pre-determined percentage of the property management

fees as revenue.
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The revenue derived from property management services we charged on lump sum basis

was on an increasing trend during the Track Record Period, which was primarily driven by (i)

the increase in the GFA under management; and (ii) the average property management fees rate

we charged as explained above. The revenue derived from property management services we

charged on commission basis was primarily generated from one of our non-residential property

projects which is a shopping complex located in Chongqing. The revenue derived from such

property project was stable during the Track Record Period.

Revenue by property type

The following table sets out the breakdown of our revenue from property management

services by property type during the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Residential properties(1) 193,515 75.2 272,040 77.9 366,442 58.3
Non-residential

properties(2) 63,769 24.8 77,326 22.1 262,586 41.7

Total 257,284 100.0 349,366 100.0 629,028 100.0

1. For the three years ended 31 December 2021, the proportion of our revenue generated from property
management services provided with respect to residential properties sourced from Dima Group to our
total revenue generated from property management services provided with respect to residential
properties was approximately 83.7%, 74.9% and 69.5%, respectively. The proportion of our revenue
generated from property management services provided with respect to residential properties sourced
from Affiliated Companies to our total revenue generated from property management services provided
with respect to residential properties was approximately 8.9%, 9.6% and 9.7%, respectively, during the
same years. During the Track Record Period, the proportion of our revenue generated from property
management services provided with respect to residential properties sourced from the Independent Third
Parties to our total revenue generated from property management services provided with respect to
residential properties was approximately 7.4%, 15.5% and 20.8%, respectively.

2. For the three years ended 31 December 2021, the proportion of our revenue generated from property
management services provided with respect to non-residential properties sourced from Dima Group to
our total revenue generated from property management services provided with respect to non-residential
properties was approximately 97.8%, 86.2% and 27.1%, respectively. The proportion of our revenue
generated from property management services provided with respect to non-residential properties
sourced from Affiliated Companies to our total revenue generated from property management services
provided with respect to non-residential properties was nil, nil and nil, respectively, during the same
years. During the Track Record Period, the proportion of our revenue generated from property
management services provided with respect to non-residential properties sourced from the Independent
Third Parties to our total revenue generated from property management services provided with respect
to non-residential properties was approximately 2.2%, 13.8% and 72.9%, respectively. The significant
increase in the proportion of our revenue generated from property management services provided with
respect to non-residential properties sourced from the Independent Third Parties for the year ended 31
December 2021 as compared with that of the year ended 31 December 2020 was primarily attributable
to the inclusion of the revenue generated from property management services provided with respect to
non-residential properties of GSN Group, which was acquired by us in the second half of 2020.
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During the Track Record Period, a substantial portion of our revenue was derived from

property management services provided with respect to residential properties, which accounted

for approximately 75.2%, 77.9% and 58.3% of our total revenue generated from property

management services for the three years ended 31 December 2021, respectively. We have also

diversified our property management portfolio by extending services to non-residential

properties, including governmental facilities, schools, hospitals and commercial properties.

The increase in revenue generated from property management services provided with

respect to residential properties during the Track Record Period was primarily due to the

continuous increase in (i) the number of residential property projects that we managed; and (ii)

GFA under our management with respect to the residential property projects located in

Chongqing, Sichuan Province and Hubei Province, which were sourced from Dima Group. We

attributed the relatively high proportion of our GFA under management for residential

properties projects sourced from Dima Group mainly to (i) our long-term cooperation with

Dima Group, which is a property developer in Chongqing and primarily focuses on residential

property development in Chongqing and Sichuan Province; and (ii) the increase in number of

residential properties development projects completed and delivered from Dima Group to our

Group for management during the Track Record Period.

The increase in revenue generated from property management services provided with

respect to non-residential properties during the Track Record Period was mainly a result of an

increase in (i) number of non-residential properties development projects completed and

delivered from Dima Group to our Group for management, which we charged a relatively

higher average property management fees rate, including a number of commercial properties

situated in Chongqing and Chengdu; and (ii) total GFA under our management of non-

residential properties following our acquisition of Chongqing Shengdu and Hubei Zhonghe in

2019 and Luzhou Kuayue in 2020, and our acquisition of GSN Group and Shengkang Group

in late 2020.
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Notes:

1. The breakdown of revenue generated from the management of property projects is based on the sources from
which our Group obtained the relevant property projects instead of the sources which we derived revenue from.
For example, for a property project sourced from Dima Group, our Group may derive income from Dima
Group, property owners and property owners’ associations at different stages, depending on factors such as
whether residential properties have been delivered to property owners and whether property owners’
associations have been established.

2. Number of property projects that we managed include property projects for which we entered into the relevant
property management service agreements that did not specify the amount of GFA under management.

3. Refers to enterprises which are not part of Dima Group or Affiliated Companies, including, among others,
third-party developers, property owners’ associations and individual property owners.

4. This includes the GFA where the property management services were provided by entities in which we hold
non-controlling interests. As at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, the total GFA under management of
property projects managed by entities we hold non-controlling interests in were approximately 1.1 million
sq.m., 1.1 million sq.m. and 1.4 million sq.m., respectively.

During the Track Record Period, we derived a substantial portion of our revenue from

managing property projects sourced from Dima Group. For the three years ended 31 December

2021, the revenue generated from property management services provided with respect to the

property projects sourced from Dima Group amounted to approximately RMB224.4 million,

RMB270.4 million and RMB325.8 million respectively, representing approximately 87.2%,

77.4% and 51.8% respectively, of our total revenue derived from property management

services for the same periods. The increasing trend of our revenue generated from property

management services provided with respect to the residential property projects sourced from

Dima Group during the Track Record Period is primarily attributable to the continuous increase

in the GFA under management as aforementioned. In general, the decrease in the percentage

of our revenue generated from property management services provided with respect to the

property projects sourced from Dima Group during the Track Record Period reflected our

continuous effort to expand our property portfolio and to manage more property projects

sourced from Independent Third Parties. Our number of property projects sourced from Dima

Group increased from 45 as at 31 December 2019, to 51 as at 31 December 2020 and to 73 as

at 31 December 2021, and the relevant GFA under management increased from approximately

8.2 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2019, to approximately 9.7 million sq.m. as at 31

December 2020 and to 12.4 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2021. We primarily attributed the

growth to our long-term cooperation with Dima Group over the years.

During the three years ended 31 December 2021, our revenue generated from property

management services provided with respect to the property projects sourced from Affiliated

Companies increased from approximately RMB17.2 million in 2019 and further increased to

approximately RMB26.0 million in 2020 and further to approximately RMB35.5 million in

2021, which accounted for approximately 6.7%, 7.5% and 5.6% of our total revenue generated

from property management services, respectively. The continuous increase in (i) the revenue

generated from property management services provided with respect to the residential property

projects sourced from Affiliated Companies; and (ii) GFA under management was mainly

attributable to the new engagement by Affiliated Companies for our provision of property

management services for residential properties in Chongqing, Chengdu and Shanghai.
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During the Track Record Period, our revenue generated from property management

services provided with respect to the property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties

accounted for approximately 6.1%, 15.1% and 42.6% of our total revenue generated from

property management services, respectively. Our number of property project sourced from

Independent Third Parties increased from 31 as at 31 December 2019, to 170 as at 31 December

2020 and to 242 as at 31 December 2021; and the relevant GFA under management increased

from approximately 2.8 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2019, to approximately 9.9 million

sq.m. as at 31 December 2020 and to approximately 14.1 million sq.m. as at 31 December

2021. The increase in the (i) revenue generated from property management services provided

with respect to the property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties; (ii) number of

property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties; and (iii) relevant GFA under

management with respect to property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties were

primarily attributable to our new engagements for providing property management services for

residential and non-residential properties in various locations, including Chongqing, Sichuan

Province, Hubei Province, Shanghai and Jiangsu Province. We attributed this growth during the

Track Record Period to our ability to search for and capture market opportunities independent

from our affiliation with Dima Group and the market recognition we have built up over the

years.

The following table sets out the average property management fees rate that we charged

for property projects that we sourced from Dima Group, Affiliated Companies and Independent

Third-Parties which our property management fees are mainly determined with reference to the

GFA that we provided property management during the Track Record Period:

For the year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021
(RMB per sq.m. per month)

Residential properties 2.40 2.46 2.52
– Dima Group 2.78 3.04 3.00
– Affiliated Companies 2.76 2.79 2.66
– Independent Third-Parties(Note) 1.44 1.66 1.84

Non-residential properties 7.73 9.00 5.34
– Dima Group 7.73 13.23 7.92
– Affiliated Companies – – –
– Independent Third-Parties(Note) –(Note) 3.09 2.34

Overall 2.94 3.38 2.85

Note: Refers to enterprises which are not part of Dima Group or Affiliated Companies, including, among
others, third-party developers and property owners’ associations. No average property management fees
rate per sq.m. was calculated for year ended 31 December 2019 as our property management fees for
non-residential properties sourced from Independent Third Parties during the same period were not
determined with reference to the GFA of the property projects that we manage. Our property
management fees were determined with reference to the number of staff that we designated to the
relevant property project and the services scope and time spent by such staff for providing services.
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During the Track Record Period, we generally record higher average property

management fees rate for non-residential properties as compared to the same for residential

properties since the entry barrier of managing non-residential properties is relatively higher.

For further details regarding the entry barrier of managing different types of properties, please

refer to the section headed “Industry overview – Entry barriers” in this document.

Residential properties

The increasing in the average property management fees rate we charged for residential

properties that we sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies during the two years

ended 31 December 2020 was primarily due to the new engagement of us for providing

property management services for newly developed property projects with commercial

facilities, which located in the first-tier and second-tier cities in the PRC, including Shanghai

and Chengdu, that we charged relatively higher property management fees rate in average on

such property projects. The average property management fees rate we charged for residential

properties that we sourced from Dima Group remained stable during 2020 and 2021. The

average property management fees rate we charged for residential properties that we sourced

from Affiliated Companies decreased during 2021 as compared with that in 2020 as the

residential property projects which our Group newly engaged by Affiliated Companies in 2021

were primarily located in second-tier cities that we charged a relatively lower property

management fees rate in general, which lowered the average property management fees rate we

charged for residential property that we sourced from Affiliated Companies in 2021 as

compared with that of 2020.

Non-residential properties

The increasing trend of the average property management fees rate we charged for

non-residential properties that we sourced from Dima Group during the two years ended

31 December 2020 was primarily due to new engagement of property management services

provided with respect to a number of non-residential properties including commercial

complexes which are situated in second-tier cities in the PRC, such as Chongqing and

Chengdu. In particular, the average property management fees rate we charged for non-

residential properties that we sourced from Dima Group increased from approximately

RMB7.73 per sq.m. per month in 2019 to approximately RMB13.23 per sq.m. per month in

2020. Such increase was primarily attributable to our commencement of providing property

management services to a commercial complex in Chongqing in late 2020. Such commercial

complex features more complementary facilities, such as a large outdoor amphitheater space

and various art pieces exhibition areas. We allocated more manpower and resources to provide

additional property management services at the initial stage of our services period to (i) clean

and tidy up common areas; and (ii) maintain order within the complex as different contractors

would enter the complex to renovate for different tenants before commencement of the

operation, which enabled us to generate an additional fee of approximately RMB2,550,000 in

2020. As such, by excluding the additional fee of approximately RMB2,550,000 charged by us
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for the provision of the aforementioned additional manpower, the average property

management fees rate we charged for non-residential properties that we sourced from Dima

Group reduced to approximately RMB7.85 per sq.m. per month in 2020.

According to CIA, the industry’s average property management fees rate for non-

residential management properties in the PRC was approximately RMB4.99 per sq.m. per

month in 2020. In particular, the industry’s average property management fees rate for

commercial complexes in the PRC was approximately RMB6.23 sq.m. per month in 2020,

which are at the similar level of the property management fees rate for non-residential

management properties that we charged during the Track Record Period.

The average property management fees rate we charged for non-residential properties that

we sourced from Independent Third Parties for the year ended 31 December 2020 mainly

represented the property management fees for the new engagement of property management

services provided with respect to the relatively higher property management fees charged for

an industrial park that is located in Jiangsu and an office building in Luzhou.

The average property management fees rate we charged for non-residential properties

decreased during 2021, as compared with that during the year ended 31 December 2020,

primarily due to (i) the lower fee charged by us for the commercial complex in Chongqing as

abovementioned after its commencement of operation as we reduced our manpower and

resources allocated to such property project; (ii) the discount to the property management fees

rate given by us, which represented (a) about a one-third discount to property management fees

rate for a notable tenant operating supermarket; and (b) waiver of one to three months of

monthly property management fees rate for tenants during their respective renovation period,

which amounted to approximately RMB400,000 in aggregate to certain tenants in a commercial

complex in Chongqing pursuant to the relevant promotion strategies to attract notable tenants;

and (iii) the increase in the number of non-residential property projects we sourced from

Independent Third Parties as compared with that in the year ended 31 December 2020 and the

majority of such property projects were located in second-tier cities in Southwestern China that

we charged a relatively lower property management fees rate in general, which decreased the

overall property management fees rate for non-residential properties in 2021 as compared with

that of the year ended 31 December 2020.
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The following table set out a breakdown of our revenue from property management

services by types of customers during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Revenue Revenue Revenue
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Property developers
– Dima Group and

Affiliated Companies 14,871 5.8 34,321 9.8 39,038 6.2
– Independent Third

Parties – – – – – –

Sub-total 14,871 5.8 34,321 9.8 39,038 6.2
Property owners,

property owners’
associations and
tenants

– Dima Group and

Affiliated Companies 2,018 0.8 3,173 0.9 4,438 0.7
– Independent Third

Parties 240,395 93.4 311,872 89.3 585,552 93.1

Sub-total 242,413 94.2 315,045 90.2 589,990 93.8

Total 257,284 100.0 349,366 100.0 629,028 100.0

During the Track Record, a substantial portion of our revenue from property management

services was derived from property owners, property owners’ associations and tenants, which

amounts to RMB242.4 million, RMB315.0 million and RMB590.0 million, representing

94.2%, 90.2% and 93.8% of our revenue from property management services for the years

ended 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. During the Track Record Period, a

substantial portion of our revenue from property management services generated from property

owners, property owners’ associations and tenants was derived from Independent Third Parties,

which amounted to RMB240.4 million, RMB311.9 million and RMB585.6 million,

representing 93.4%, 89.3% and 93.1% of our revenue from property management services for

the years ended 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. During the Track Record

Period, all of our revenue from property management services from property developers was

generated from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies.
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Revenue by geographic region

The following table sets out the breakdown of our revenue from property management

services by geographic region for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Chongqing 128,411 49.8 160,480 45.9 188,228 29.9
Sichuan Province(1) 66,058 25.7 82,238 23.5 97,989 15.7
Hubei Province(2) 43,119 16.8 61,154 17.5 84,368 13.4
Shanghai 9,607 3.7 17,291 5.0 75,124 11.9
Zhejiang Province(3) 5,832 2.3 11,488 3.3 23,504 3.7
Jiangsu Province(4) 2,515 1.0 7,495 2.2 47,404 7.5
Beijing – 0.0 – 0.0 50,644 8.1
Others(5) 1,742 0.7 9,220 2.6 61,767 9.8

Total 257,284 100.0 349,366 100.0 629,028 100.0

Notes:

1. Sichuan Province refers to cities including Mianyang, Chengdu, Zigong, Nanchong, Meishan and
Luzhou.

2. Hubei Province refers to cities including Wuhan, Jingzhou, Shiyan, Tianmen, Yichang and Enshi.

3. Zhejiang Province refers to cities including Yiwu, Taizhou, Pinghu, Hangzhou, Wenling, Ningbo, Lishui
and Jiaxing.

4. Jiangsu Province refers to cities including Suzhou, Taicang, Jurong, Kunshan, Nanjing, Changzhou,
Changshu, Huai’an, Yancheng, Wuxi, Xuzhou and Nantong.

5. Others refers to cities including Guiyang, Kunming, Ruili, Changsha, Foshan, Guilin etc..
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During the Track Record Period, property projects managed by us were primarily located

in Chongqing, Sichuan Province and Hubei Province, with revenue generated from these areas

accounting for an aggregate of approximately 92.3%, 86.9% and 59.0%, respectively, of our

total revenue generated from property management services for the three years ended 31

December 2021. In general, the decrease in the percentage of our revenue generated from

property management services provided with respect to the property projects located in

Chongqing, Sichuan Province and Hubei Province during the Track Record Period reflected our

continuous effort to expand our property portfolio and to manage more property projects

located in other provinces in the PRC. The aggregate revenue generated from properties

projects located in Zhejiang Province, Shanghai and Jiangsu Province increased at a CAGR of

approximately 184.8% from approximately RMB18.0 million in 2019 to RMB36.3 million in

2020, and further to RMB146.0 million in 2021. Such aggregate revenue increased by

approximately 8.1 times from approximately RMB18.0 million in 2019 to approximately

RMB146.0 million in 2021, which was primarily attributable to the increase in (i) the number

of property projects that we managed from 10 as at 31 December 2019 and to 71 as at

31 December 2020 and further to 99 as at 31 December 2021; and (ii) the increase in the

relevant GFA under management from approximately 1.0 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2019

to 5.8 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2020 and further to 7.7 million sq.m. as at 31 December

2021 in Zhejiang Province, Shanghai and Jiangsu Province.

Our gross profit margin increased between 2019 and 2020 due to (i) the increase in

average property management fees rate we charged resulting from (a) new engagement of

property management services provided with respect to newly developed property projects

which located in first-tier and second-tier cities in the PRC; and (b) the decrease in unsold or

vacant property units under our management which we, in general, offered discount on the

property management fees to such property units; and (ii) the decrease in cost of sales by

adopting “small districts management” model which allowed better allocation of manpower

and achievement of economies of scale. The gross profit margin of Shanghai increased from

approximately 14.9% in 2019 to approximately 22.7% in 2021 due to the new engagement of

property management services provided to newly developed residential property projects with

commercial facilities, which are located in Shanghai. The gross profit margin of Shanghai

remained stable at 22.4% in 2020 and 22.7% in 2021. The increase in gross profit margins for

property projects located in Chengdu and Chongqing during the Track Record Period were

mainly due to the increase in average property management fees rate we charged resulting from

the provision of our property management services with respect to commercial property

projects, including commercial complexes located in such districts.
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Community value-added services

Our community value-added services provides to property owners and residents primarily

consist of car parking spaces management, car parking spaces and property sales services,

community events planning services, property agency services, public resources management

services, utility maintenance services and renovation waste treatment services. The following

table sets out a breakdown of our revenue generated from community value-added services by

service type for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Car parking spaces

management services 50,985 29.1 70,176 34.3 95,547 33.3
Car parking spaces and

property sales services 66,767 38.0 69,123 33.8 81,525 28.4
Community events

planning services 15,529 8.8 22,223 10.9 28,455 9.9
Property agency services 6,836 3.9 12,582 6.1 18,962 6.6
Public resources

management services 8,169 4.7 7,041 3.4 7,123 2.5
Utility maintenance

services 4,979 2.8 5,499 2.7 9,841 3.4
Renovation waste

treatment services 7,106 4.1 3,878 1.9 3,324 1.2
Others(1) 15,103 8.6 14,275 6.9 42,074 14.7

Total 175,474 100.0 204,797 100.0 286,851 100.0

Note:

(1) Others include, among others, provision of community convenience services and other ancillary services
such as cleaning and mechanical maintenance.

Car parking spaces management services refer to management services such as entry or

exit control, cleaning, surveillance and collection of car parking fees provided by us in relation

to car parking spaces owned by property developers and property owners.
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Property agency services refer to commercial property sales and leasing agency services

to property developers and property owners in relation to the properties sales promotion,

searching for suitable tenants or buyers, and coordination of contract signing and payment by

the potential tenants or buyers. The following table sets out the breakdown of revenue derived

from property agency services by (i) sales and leasing; and (ii) first-hand and second-hand

properties during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

RMB’000 % RMB’000 % RMB’000 %

Sales of
– First-hand properties

– sourced from

Independent Third

Parties – – 1,044 8.3 2,214 11.7
– Second-hand properties 3,988 58.3 9,388 74.6 11,617 61.2

Leasing 2,848 41.7 2,150 17.1 5,131 27.1

Total 6,836 100.0 12,582 100.0 18,962 100.0

We generally charge our services at a fixed percentage of the contract purchase price in

the range of approximately 1.0% to 2.0% regarding property sales and approximately 70% to

100% of the monthly rental regarding leasing during the Track Record Period, which was in

line with the industry average according to CIA.

Our revenue generated from community value-added services increased by approximately

16.7% from approximately RMB175.5 million in 2019 to approximately RMB204.8 million in

2020, primarily due to (i) the increase in revenue derived from car parking spaces management

services resulting from the increase in the number of residential property projects delivered to

us for our management; (ii) the increase in revenue derived from car parking spaces and

property sales services mainly resulting from the increase in number of commercial properties,

office buildings and car parking spaces sold; and (iii) the increase in revenue derived from

community events planning services resulting from continuous increase in both the number of

events organised and the average service fee for each event and multiple services, including

brand building, annual events planning, and community cultural events and activities planning

services we offered to new customers in 2020.
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Our revenue from community value-added services increased by approximately 40.1%

from approximately RMB204.8 million in 2020 to RMB286.9 million in 2021, primarily due

to the combined effect of (i) the continuous increase in revenue derived from car parking

spaces management services and car parking spaces and property sales services due to the

reasons stated above; and (ii) temporary lockdown measures implemented by PRC government

due to the outbreak of COVID-19 in the first half of 2020, which adversely impacted our

revenue derived from our various community value-added services, in particular the car

parking spaces and property sales services and property agency services, during 2020.

The following table sets out the breakdown of revenue derived from each service type of

community value added services by types of customers during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Car parking space management services
– Dima Group 14,063 15,162 22,437
– Affiliated Companies 289 969 3,484
– Independent Third Parties 36,633 54,045 69,626

50,985 70,176 95,547

Car parking spaces and property sales

services
– Dima Group 42,633 56,585 65,192
– Affiliated Companies 7 187 2,244
– Independent Third Parties 24,127 12,351 14,089

66,767 69,123 81,525

Community events planning services
– Dima Group 10,910 9,410 16,773
– Affiliated Companies 3,929 2,307 2,853
– Independent Third Parties 690 10,506 8,829

15,529 22,223 28,455
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Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Property agency services
– Dima Group – – –
– Affiliated Companies – – –
– Independent Third Parties 6,836 12,582 18,962

6,836 12,582 18,962

Public resources management services
– Dima Group – – –
– Affiliated Companies – – –
– Independent Third Parties 8,169 7,041 7,123

8,169 7,041 7,123

Utility maintenance services
– Dima Group 34 870 400
– Affiliated Companies 11 17 5
– Independent Third Parties 4,934 4,612 9,436

4,979 5,499 9,841

Renovation waste treatment
– Dima Group 62 – –
– Affiliated Companies – – –
– Independent Third Parties 7,044 3,878 3,324

7,106 3,878 3,324

Others(Note)

– Dima Group 94 151 263
– Affiliated Companies – – –
– Independent Third Parties 15,009 14,124 41,811

15,103 14,275 42,074

Total 175,474 204,797 286,851

Note: Others include, among others, provisions of community conveniences services and other ancillary
services such as cleaning and mechanical maintenance.
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Our revenue generated from car parking space management services derived from (i)

Dima Group increased from approximately RMB14.1 million in 2019 to approximately

RMB15.2 million in 2020 and further to approximately RMB22.4 million in 2021 due to the

continuous increase in the number of property projects under our management which led to the

increase in the relevant revenue derived from our management of vacant car parking spaces

within such property projects; (ii) Affiliated Companies increased from approximately RMB0.3

million in 2019 to approximately RMB0.9 million in 2020 due to the engagement of two new

property projects of Affiliated Companies in 2020, and further increased to approximately

RMB3.5 million due to the increase in the number of property projects sourced from Affiliated

Companies that we managed in 2021; and (iii) Independent Third Parties increased from

approximately RMB36.6 million in 2019 to approximately RMB54.0 million in 2020 and

further to approximately RMB69.6 million in 2021 due to the increase in the number of

property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties that we managed during the Track

Record Period.

Our revenue generated from car parking spaces and property sales services derived from

(i) Dima Group increased from approximately RMB42.6 million in 2019 to approximately

RMB56.6 million in 2020 and from approximately RMB65.2 million in 2021 due to our effort

in developing car parking spaces and property sales services since 2019; (ii) Affiliated

Companies increased from approximately RMB7,000 in 2019 to approximately RMB0.2

million in 2020 and further to approximately RMB2.2 million in 2021 due to the same reason;

and (iii) Independent Third Parties increased from approximately RMB24.1 million in 2019

and decreased to approximately RMB12.4 million in 2020 and increased from approximately

RMB12.4 million in 2020 to approximately RMB14.1 million in 2021 which was in-line with

normal sales cycle of the car parking spaces in Wuhan which we purchased from property

developers in 2018 for subsequent sales, where the sales volume being higher when we

commenced the sale of such car parking spaces in 2018, and the relevant sales reached its peak

in 2019 and gradually decreased in 2020 and 2021. Our revenue generated from car parking

spaces and property sales services derived from Independent Third Parties slightly increased

from 2020 to 2021 as the sales volume of the car parking spaces in Wuhan increased as a result

of our strengthened marketing strategies and extended promotional efforts.

Our revenue generated from community events planning services derived from (i) Dima

Group increased from approximately RMB10.9 million in 2019 to approximately RMB16.8

million in 2021 due to the steady development of our community events planning business

which was only started in 2018; (ii) Affiliated Companies decreased from approximately

RMB3.9 million in 2019 to RMB2.3 million in 2020, mainly because of completion of certain

community events planning services derived from Affiliated Companies in 2019, which were

non-recurring in 2020; revenue derived from community events planning services remained

stable between 2020 and 2021; and (iii) Independent Third Parties increased from

approximately RMB0.7 million in 2019 to approximately RMB10.5 million in 2020 due to the

new engagement of a customer in 2020 in relation to the provision of services such as brand

building, annual event planning and community cultural events and activities planning

services. The revenue derived from community events planning services for Independent Third
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Parties decreased from approximately RMB10.5 million in 2020 to approximately RMB8.8

million in 2021 is primarily due to completion of our engagement of community events

planning services for a customer during 2020 and not recurring in 2021.

Our revenue generated from property agency services derived from Independent Third

Party increased from approximately RMB6.8 million in 2019 to approximately RMB19.0

million in 2021 due to the establishment of our property agency outlets and the increase in the

number of our property service points during the Track Record Period.

Our revenue derived from public resources management services provided to Independent

Third Parties decreased from approximately RMB8.2 million in 2019 to approximately

RMB7.0 million in 2020. The decrease in revenue between 2019 and 2020 was due to the

disruption of public resources management services caused by the outbreak of COVID-19.

Revenue derived from public resources management services provided to Independent Third

Parties remained stable between 2020 and 2021.

Our revenue generated from utility maintenance services derived from Dima Group

increased from approximately RMB34,000 in 2019 and increased to approximately RMB0.9

million in 2020 and decreased to approximately RMB0.4 million in 2021. A significant portion

of the revenue generated from utility maintenance services derived from Dima Group involved

electricity fees incurred during certain temporary finishing construction works conducted by

Dima Group immediately before the delivery of its properties to residents. Since the number

and duration of such temporary finishing construction works varied from project to project

based on the conditions and the progress of individual property projects, the relevant revenue

generated fluctuated during the Track Record Period. The revenue generated from utility

maintenance services derived from Independent Third Parties increased from approximately

RMB4.9 million in 2019 to approximately RMB9.4 million in 2021 due to the increase in the

number of commercial property projects of Independent Third Parties managed by us, which

we charged relevant utility fees from tenants. Such revenue showed a decreasing trend between

2019 and 2020 as we offered reduction in the relevant utility fees from tenants since 2020.

Our revenue generated from renovation waste treatment services derived from

Independent Third Parties decreased from approximately RMB7.1 million in 2019 to

approximately RMB3.9 million in 2020 due to the increase in the number of residents which

required our provision of renovation waste treatment services in 2019. Our revenue generated

from renovation waste treatment services derived from Independent Third Parties remained

stable between 2020 and 2021.

Value-added services to non-property owners

Our value-added services provided to non-property owners primarily include (i) sales

assistance services which primarily include cleaning, security, maintenance of display units,

visitor management and hospitability services; (ii) maintenance and renovation services; (iii)

pre-delivery consultancy services which cover preliminary stages of property development

from consultancy and inspection services; and (iv) additional tailored services, which include,
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among others, preliminary sales and delivery assistance, and consultancy and trainings

regarding property repair and security. The following table sets out a breakdown of our revenue

generated from value-added services to non-property owners by service type for the periods

indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Sales assistance services 68,939 54.6 82,062 38.6 101,523 36.6
Maintenance and

renovation services 14,174 11.2 67,856 31.9 63,594 22.9
Pre-delivery consultancy

and inspection services 28,335 22.4 44,138 20.8 54,621 19.7
Additional tailored

services(Note) 14,948 11.8 18,583 8.7 57,806 20.8

126,396 100.0 212,639 100.0 277,544 100.0

Note Additional tailored service refers to the services provided to property developers, such as preliminary
sales and delivery assistance, and consultancy and trainings regarding property repair and security,
directly to such customers as may be required by them for their properties or in relation to particular
areas or facilities of their properties.

Our revenue generated from value-added services to non-property owners increased from

approximately RMB126.4 million in 2019, and to approximately RMB212.6 million in 2020,

mainly due to (i) the increase in revenue derived from maintenance and renovation services

driven by certain repairing services provided to customers whose properties were damaged by

flooding in Chongqing in the second half of 2020 and a number of new engagements for certain

renovation waste treatment work provided to property developers; (ii) the increase in revenue

derived from pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services resulting from the increase in

number of pre-delivery consultancy and inspection service agreements we entered into with

Dima Group, which had an increasing number of residential property projects delivered to

residents; and (iii) the increase in revenue derived from sales assistance services resulting from

the increase in number of sales assistance service agreements we entered into with Dima Group

who had an increasing number of residential property projects opened for sale.

The revenue derived from additional tailored services increased substantially in 2020,
primarily driven by the continuous increase in number of residential properties delivered by
Affiliated Companies.

Our revenue generated from value-added services to non-property owners increased from
approximately RMB212.6 million in 2020 to approximately RMB277.5 million in 2021, mainly
due to the combined effect of (i) the increase in revenue derived from various value-added
services to non-property owners in 2021, in particular from additional tailored services derived
from Independent Third Parties in relation to the provision of washing and disinfection of
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medical fabrics and provision of medical-related necessities in hospital resulting from our
acquisition of Shengkang Group which was completed in 2020; and the sales assistance
services resulting from the continuous increase in number of sales assistance service
agreements we entered into with Dima Group which increased the number of residential
property projects opened for sale; and (ii) the temporary lockdown measures implemented by
PRC government due to the outbreak of COVID-19 in the first half of 2020, which adversely
impacted our revenue derived from our various value-added services to non-property owners
in 2020.

The following table sets out the breakdown of revenue derived from each service type of
value added services for non-property owners by types of customers during the Track Record
Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Sales assistance services
– Dima Group 46,005 58,640 75,023
– Affiliated Companies 19,755 17,459 18,726
– Independent Third Parties 3,179 5,963 7,774

68,939 82,062 101,523

Maintenance and renovation services
– Dima Group 12,833 60,043 54,180
– Affiliated Companies 1,238 4,039 5,748
– Independent Third Parties 103 3,774 3,666

14,174 67,856 63,594

Pre-delivery consultancy and inspection

services
– Dima Group 20,018 27,637 24,939
– Affiliated Companies 7,750 8,941 4,503
– Independent Third Parties 567 7,560 25,179

28,335 44,138 54,621

Additional tailored services
– Dima Group 9,745 9,529 27,952
– Affiliated Companies 4,792 8,043 6,727
– Independent Third Parties 411 1,011 23,127

14,948 18,583 57,806

Total 126,396 212,639 277,544
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Benefited from the continuous increase in the number of residential properties developed

by Dima Group which were opened for sale, our revenue generated from sales assistance

services derived from Dima Group increased from approximately RMB46.0 million in 2019 to

approximately RMB58.6 million in 2020 and further to approximately RMB75.0 million in

2021. Revenue derived from Affiliated Companies decreased from approximately RMB19.8

million in 2019 to approximately RMB17.5 million in 2020 since a portion of the properties

available for sales in 2020 which we provided sales assistance services first commenced its sale

in 2019 and the sales activities of these property projects were in their mid-to-final stage,

relevant demand for manpower for sales assistance services gradually decreased in 2020.

Revenue derived from Affiliated Companies slightly increased from approximately RMB17.5

million in 2020 to approximately RMB18.7 million in 2021 as a result of the increase in

number of property projects which we provided sales assistance services due to our effort in

expanding our sales assistance services to Affiliated Companies. Our revenue generated from

sales assistance services derived from Independent Third Parties increased from approximately

RMB3.2 million in 2019 to approximately RMB6.0 million in 2020 and further to

approximately RMB7.8 million due to our effort in expanding our sales assistance services to

Independent Third Parties property developers.

Our revenue generated from maintenance and renovation services derived from Dima

Group increased from approximately RMB12.8 million in 2019 to approximately RMB60.0

million in 2020. Such increase was mainly driven by (i) certain repairing services provided to

customers whose properties were damaged by flooding in Chongqing in the second half of

2020; and (ii) a number of new engagements for certain renovation waste treatment work

provided to property developers. Our revenue generated from maintenance and renovation

services derived from Dima Group decreased in 2021 mainly due to completion of repairing

services provided to customers whose properties were damaged by flooding in Chongqing in

the second half of 2020, which were non-recurring. The increase in revenue derived from

Independent Third Parties between 2019 and 2020 was due to the increase in Independent Third

Party customers after the establishment of Chongqing Chengfang in 2019, which specialises in

the provision of renovation services. Our revenue derived from Independent Third Parties

remained stable in 2020 and 2021.

Our revenue generated from pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services derived

from Dima Group increased from approximately RMB20.0 million in 2019 to approximately

RMB27.6 million in 2020. Such increase was mainly driven by the increase in the number of

residential properties delivered by Dima Group. The revenue generated from pre-delivery

consultancy and inspection services derived from Dima Group decreased slightly from

approximately RMB27.6 million in 2020 to approximately RMB24.9 million in 2021 due to

completion of a number of property projects in 2020 which were non-recurring. The increase

in revenue derived from Independent Third Parties from approximately RMB0.6 million in

2019 to approximately RMB7.6 million in 2020 and further to approximately RMB25.2 million

in 2021 was due to our effort in developing our pre-delivery consultancy and inspection

services and the establishment of our subsidiary which specialises in the provision of

pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services since July 2019.
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Our revenue generated from additional tailored services derived from Dima Group

increased from approximately RMB9.7 million in 2019 to approximately RMB28.0 million in

2021, primarily resulting from the increase in revenue derived from preliminary sales and

delivery assistance services, and consultancy and trainings regarding property repair and

security driven by the increase in number of residential properties developed and delivered by

Dima Group to residents during the Track Record Period, which was driven by the increase in

number of property projects developed and delivered by Dima Group which engaged our

services. Our revenue generated from additional tailored services derived from Affiliated

Companies increased from approximately RMB4.8 million in 2019 to approximately RMB8.0

million in 2020 due to the increase in the number of property projects developed and delivered

by Affiliated Companies which engaged our services. Our revenue generated from additional

tailored services derived from Affiliated Companies decreased in 2021 mainly due to

completion of our services provided to certain property projects developed and delivered by

Affiliated Companies in 2020, and that there was a decrease in the number of property projects

developed and delivered by Affiliated Companies which engaged our additional tailored

services. Our revenue generated from additional tailored services derived from Independent

Third Parties increased from approximately RMB0.4 million in 2019 to approximately RMB1.0

million in 2020 and further to approximately RMB23.1 million in 2021 due to (i) the

commencement of our provision of preliminary sales and delivery assistance services to

Independent Third Parties since 2020; and (ii) the provision of washing and disinfection of

medical fabrics and provision of medical-related necessities in hospitals resulting from our

acquisition of Shengkang Group in late 2020.

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales represents costs and expenses directly attributable to the provision of our

services, which mainly comprise (i) employee benefit expenses of our on-site directly

providing property management services and value-added services; and (ii) subcontracting

costs for outsourced services such as security, cleaning, landscaping etc.. The following table

sets out the breakdown of cost of sales by expense nature for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Employee benefit expenses 212,508 49.8 240,671 43.7 380,912 43.1
Subcontracting cost 110,158 25.8 162,276 29.5 311,925 35.1
Maintenance and

engineering expenses 7,973 1.9 38,151 6.9 31,179 3.5
Utilities expenses(1) 25,940 6.1 34,844 6.2 36,946 4.2
Cost of consumables 17,521 4.1 16,915 3.1 42,604 4.8
Short-term leases and

leases of low-valued
assets 8,689 2.0 11,284 2.0 10,259 1.2

Parking lot costs(2) 13,090 3.1 7,002 1.2 6,398 0.7
Professional expenses(3) 2,224 0.5 4,268 0.8 9,296 1.1
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Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Travel and entertainment
expenses 4,727 1.1 3,768 0.7 5,754 0.7

Community activity
expenses 5,547 1.3 3,764 0.7 3,561 0.4

Depreciation 1,643 0.4 3,218 0.6 5,270 0.6
Others(4) 16,444 3.9 24,652 4.6 40,396 4.6

Total 426,464 100.0 550,813 100.0 884,500 100.0

Notes:

(1) Utilities expenses include, among others, the electricity expenses for property projects under
management, water fees and garbage disposal fees during the Track Record Period.

(2) Parking lot costs primarily represented the costs of the car parking spaces which were sold in the
respective year during the Track Record Period.

(3) Professional expenses include, among others, event planning services fees, technical consultancy fees,
and network and software services fees.

(4) Others refer to miscellaneous expenses such as office expense, costs incurred for expenses on labour
protection, materials and third parties liabilities insurance.

During the Track Record Period, the key factors affecting our cost of sales were employee

benefit expenses and subcontracting costs. Our employee benefit expenses mainly relate to the

salaries and benefits paid to our staff for engaging in provision of property management

services. The increase in our employee benefit expenses during the Track Record Period was

primarily driven by the increase in (i) average staff costs; and (ii) headcount to support the

increase in (a) number of property projects under our management; and (b) the GFA under

management resulting from our business expansion and acquisitions during the Track Record

Period. The increase in our subcontracting costs during the Track Record Period was mainly

because we outsourced relatively more labour-intensive security services and cleaning services

to third-party subcontractors as part of our cost control measures.

As the property management industry is labour intensive, a substantial portion of our cost

of sales during the Track Record Period were employee benefit expenses, which were variable

in nature and would vary depending on the fluctuations in, among others, our GFA under

management. We do not involve significant fixed assets for the service provision, our cost of

sales during the Track Record Period only comprised immaterial depreciation and amortisation

expenses, which accounted for less than 1.0% of our total cost of sales for each of the three

years ended 31 December 2021. We therefore consider substantially all of our cost of sales

during the Track Record Period were direct and variable costs and would generally increase as

a result of an increase in our total GFA under management and number of property projects.

Please refer to the paragraph headed “Factors affecting our financial condition and results of
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operation – Pricing, branding and market position” in this section above for a sensitivity

analysis of our cost of sales, as well as revenue and profit for the periods indicated with

reference to the fluctuation of employee benefit expenses and subcontracting costs during the

Track Record Period.

The continuous increase in others from 2019 to 2021 was primarily due to our continuous

expansion of business whereby our number of employees of our Group continued to increase.

The following table sets out the breakdown of cost of sales by business line for the

periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Property management

services 211,949 49.7 267,277 48.5 483,468 54.7
Community value-added

services 120,309 28.2 134,142 24.4 201,583 22.8
Value-added services to

non-property owners 94,206 22.1 149,394 27.1 199,449 22.5

Total 426,464 100.0 550,813 100.0 884,500 100.0

The cost of sales for each business line has increased continuously during the Track

Record Period. The cost of sales incurred for property management services and community

value-added services increased at a relatively slower pace than that of the revenue derived from

property management services and community value-added services. It was primarily due to (i)

the deduction or exemption of payment of social insurance contributions as a result of the

regulatory supportive policies issued by the local governments in response to the COVID-19

outbreak; and (ii) the implementation of our cost control measures and the reduced demands

of our daily services in early 2020 because of temporary lockdown measures implemented by

PRC government due to the outbreak of COVID-19.
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Gross profit and gross profit margin

The following table sets out the breakdown of our gross profit and gross profit margin by

business line for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Property management services 45,335 17.6 82,089 23.5 145,560 23.1
Community value-added services 55,165 31.4 70,655 34.5 85,268 29.7
Value-added services to

non-property owners 32,190 25.5 63,245 29.7 78,095 28.1

Overall 132,690 23.7 215,989 28.2 308,923 25.9

Our gross profit for the three years ended 31 December 2021 amounted to approximately

RMB132.7 million, RMB216.0 million and RMB308.9 million, respectively. Gross profit for

our property management services increased by approximately 81.1% between 2019 and 2020,

and approximately 77.3% between 2020 and 2021, primarily due to (i) increase in revenue for

property management services as a result of our business expansion, in particular increase in

GFA under management in (a) Chongqing, Shanghai, Zheijiang Province, Jiangsu Province and

Beijing between 2019 and 2020; and (b) Shanghai, Jiangsu Province and Beijing between 2020

and 2021; and (ii) diversification of our property portfolio by increasing the number of

non-residential properties, which generally have higher property management fees rate per

sq.m. than the same for residential properties, in particular for new engagement of property

management services provided with respect to newly developed property projects with

commercial facilities which we charged relatively higher property management fees rate on

average for such property projects.

Gross profit for our community value-added services increased by approximately 28.1%

between 2019 and 2020, primarily due to the increase in the revenue from community

value-added services during same period, especially in car parking spaces management

services with our increased effort in expanding such business. Gross profit for our community

value-added services increased by approximately 20.7% between 2020 and 2021, mainly due

to the increase in the revenue from community value-added services during same period driven

by the continuous increase in revenue derived from car parking spaces management services

and car parking spaces and property sales services resulting from the increase in number of

commercial properties, office buildings and car parking spaces sold.
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Gross profit for our value-added services to non-property owners increased by 96.3%

between 2019 and 2020, mainly due to our overall business growth, especially in the significant

growth in maintenance and renovation services and pre-delivery consultancy and inspection

services. In particular between 2019 and 2020, there was renewal of certain sales assistance

services agreements in 2020, which we increased the service fees rate charged for such

services, with an aim to cover the increment of labour costs as discussed in the section headed

“Financial information – Major items in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income

– Cost of sales” in this document. Gross profit for our value-added services to non-property

owners increased by approximately 23.5% between 2020 and 2021, primarily due to the

increase in the revenue from various value-added services to non-property owners during the

same period, in particular, the increase in revenue from (i) sales assistance services resulting

from the continuous increase in number of sales assistance service agreements we entered into

with Dima Group which had an increasing number of residential property projects opened for

sale; and (ii) additional tailored services in relation to the provision of washing and

disinfection of medical fabrics and provision of medical-related necessities in hospitals

resulting from our acquisition of Shengkang Group, which was completed in late 2020.

During the same periods, we recorded gross profit margin of approximately 23.7%, 28.2%

and 25.9%, respectively. Our overall gross profit margins are affected by gross profit margins

for each of our business lines and the fluctuations in our service mix. The gross profit margins

for our value-added services to non-property owners and for our community value-added

services were relatively higher than that of the property management services, which was

relatively more labour-intensive in nature. The upward trend of the overall gross profit margins

during the two years ended 31 December 2020 primarily reflected the increase in our business

scale and our implementation of cost effective measures. Our overall gross profit margin

decreased from 2020 to 2021 mainly due to the decrease in gross profit margin for our

community value-added services as a result of (i) the decrease in proportion of gross profit

generated from property sales services in 2021, which typically generated a relatively higher

gross profit margin than other community value-added services; and (ii) the decrease in gross

profit margin of our community events planning services resulting from the incurring of

additional upfront costs regarding the development and other one-off expenses, including site

renovation, refurbishment and training-related preparation costs, in relation to new social and

leisure activities, parent-children activities and various training for residents of properties that

we managed in Chongqing in 2021.

Property management services

Gross profit margin for our property management services is largely affected by the

combined effect of the average property management fees rate per sq.m. per month we charge

for our property management services and our cost of sales per sq.m. per period (which is

usually charged on a monthly basis) for providing such services. The average property

management fees that we charge for property management services amounted to RMB2.94 per

sq.m. per month and RMB3.38 per sq.m. per month in 2019 and 2020, respectively. Our gross

profit margin for property management services increased from approximately 17.6% in 2019

and further increased to approximately 23.5% in 2020, primarily benefited from (i) increase in
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average property management fees rate that we charged for property management services

during the Track Record Period; and (ii) our implementation of cost control measures,

including outsourcing of certain labour-intensive services.

Our gross profit margin for property management services remained stable in 2020 and

2021.

The following table sets out our gross profit and gross profit margin from property
management services by source of property projects for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Dima Group 40,283 18.0 65,228 24.1 76,571 23.5
Affiliated Companies 4,096 23.8 7,230 27.8 9,333 26.3
Independent Third Parties 956 6.1 9,631 18.2 59,656 22.3

Total/Overall 45,335 17.6 82,089 23.5 145,560 23.1

Our gross profit margin for property management services provided with respect to

property projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies were, in general, higher

than that for the property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties, mainly because (i)

a substantial portion of our revenue derived from property management services provided with

respect to property projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies were for

newly developed properties and/or located in cities, including Chongqing, Sichuan Province

and Shanghai, which we charged relatively higher property management fees rate on average

for such property projects; while our revenue derived from property management services

provided with respect to property projects sourced from Independent Third Parties were mainly

for aged property projects and located in relatively remote districts, which we charged

relatively low property management fees rate on average for such property projects; and (ii) the

property projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies were of relatively large

scale and centralised forming small districts, and that we achieved economies of scale

primarily by adopting “small district management” principle in such property projects. Under

“small district management” principle, our project managers would oversee and manage a

number of property projects within the small district which we could better allocate our

manpower so as to lower our costs; while the property projects sourced from Independent Third

Parties were in small scale or a single building that are scattered in different regions which we

were not able to adopt “small district management” principle.
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The increasing trend of our gross profit margin for property management services

provided with respect to property projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated Companies

during the two years ended 31 December 2020 was primarily due to the increase in revenue

resulting from (i) new engagement of property management services provided with respect to

newly developed property projects with commercial facilities which we charged relatively

higher property management fees rate on average for such property projects; and (ii) the

decrease in the unsold or vacant property units under our management which we, in general,

offered discount on the property management fees to such property units; and coupled with the

decrease in cost of sales as aforementioned. The gross profit margin for property management

services provided with respect to property projects sourced from Dima Group and Affiliated

Companies decreased between 2020 and 2021 mainly because (i) the deduction or exemption

of payment of social insurance contributions as a result of the regulatory supportive policies

issued by the local governments in response to the COVID-19 in 2020 was not available in

2021; and (ii) the majority of the residential property projects that we sourced from Dima

Group and Affiliated Companies in 2021 were generally located in second-tier, third- and

fourth-tier cities in China that we charged a relatively lower property management fees rate in

general.

We generated gross profit margin at approximately 6.1% in 2019 and further increased to

approximately 18.2% in 2020, which was primarily driven by a number of residential property

projects sourced from Independent Third Parties that delivered for our management. Such

residential property projects feature commercial facilities as part of their respective GFA and

are located in second-tier cities in the PRC, such as Chongqing, that we charged a relatively

higher property management fees, as compared with our other residential property projects

sourced from Independent Third Parties.

The following table sets out our gross profit and gross profit margin from property

management services by property types for the period indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Residential properties 32,029 16.6 62,939 23.1 85,987 23.5
Non-residential properties 13,306 20.9 19,150 24.8 59,573 22.7

Total 45,335 17.6 82,089 23.5 145,560 23.1
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The increasing trend of the gross profits for property management services provided with

respect to residential properties and non-residential properties during the two years ended 31

December 2020 were primarily driven by the increase in the revenue derived from property

management services as abovementioned.

The increase in gross profit margins for property management services provided with

respect to residential properties during the two years ended 31 December 2020 were mainly due

to the increase in revenue resulting from (i) the increase in average property management fees

rate we charged resulting from (a) new engagement of property management services provided

with respect to newly developed residential property projects with commercial facilities, which

located in Shanghai and Chengdu; and (b) the decrease in unsold or vacant residential property

units under our management which we, in general, offered discount on the property

management fees to such property units; coupled with the decrease in cost of sales as

aforementioned, in particular the deduction or exemption of payment of social insurance

contributions as a result of the regulatory supportive policies issued by the local governments

in response to the COVID-19 in 2020, which had a larger impact on the relevant labour costs

in relation to our provision of property management services provided with respect to

residential properties since they are typically more labour intensive than that of non-residential

properties. The gross profit margins for property management services provided with respect

to residential properties from 2020 to 2021 remained stable.

The increase in gross profit margins for property management services provided with

respect to non-residential properties during the two years ended 31 December 2020 were

mainly due to the increase in average property management fees rate we charged resulting from

the provision of our property management services with respect to commercial property

projects, including commercial complexes located in Chongqing and Chengdu. The gross profit

margins for property management services provided with respect to non-residential properties

decreased from 2020 to 2021 mainly because of the decrease in average property management

fees rates we charged for non-residential properties resulting from (i) the lower fee charged by

us for the commercial complex in Chongqing after its commencement of operation as we

reduced our manpower and resources allocated to such property project; (ii) the discount to the

property management fees rate given by us, which represented (a) about a one-third discount

to property management fees rate for a notable tenant operating supermarket; and (b) waiver

of one to three months of monthly property management fees rate for tenants during their

respective renovation period, which amounted to approximately RMB400,000 in aggregate to

certain tenants in a commercial complex in Chongqing pursuant to the relevant promotion

strategies to attract notable tenants; and (iii) the increase in the number of non-residential

property projects we sourced from Independent Third Parties as compared with that in the year

ended 31 December 2020 and the majority of such property projects were located in third- and

fourth-tier cities that we charged a relatively lower property management fees rate in general,

which decreased the overall property management fees rate for non-residential properties in

2021 as compared with that of the year ended 31 December 2020.
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Community value-added services

The following table sets out the gross profit and gross profit margin derived from each

service type of community value added services by types of customers during the Track Record

Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Car parking space management

services
– Dima Group 2,471 17.6 3,550 23.4 5,187 23.1
– Affiliated Companies 51 17.6 227 23.4 811 23.3
– Independent Third Parties 6,461 17.6 12,712 23.5 16,112 23.1

8,983 17.6 16,489 23.5 22,110 23.1

Car parking spaces and property

sales services
– Dima Group 20,221 47.4 28,613 50.6 30,322 46.5
– Affiliated Companies 3 49.1 95 50.6 1,041 46.4
– Independent Third Parties 11,427 47.4 6,299 51.0 6,584 46.7

31,651 47.4 35,007 50.6 37,947 46.6

Community events planning

services
– Dima Group 2,100 19.3 2,878 30.6 3,145 18.8
– Affiliated Companies 756 19.2 707 30.6 531 18.6
– Independent Third Parties 132 19.1 3,213 30.6 1,650 18.7

2,988 19.2 6,798 30.6 5,326 18.7

Property agency services
– Dima Group – – – – – –
– Affiliated Companies – – – – – –
– Independent Third Parties 853 12.5 3,282 26.1 4,869 25.7

853 12.5 3,282 26.1 4,869 25.7
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Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Public resources management

services
– Dima Group – – – – – –
– Affiliated Companies – – – – – –
– Independent Third Parties 4,507 55.2 3,843 54.6 3,831 53.8

4,507 55.2 3,843 54.6 3,831 53.8

Utility maintenance services
– Dima Group 5 15.1 137 15.7 61 15.3
– Affiliated Companies 2 10.6 1 7.8 – –
– Independent Third Parties 728 14.8 727 15.8 1,434 15.2

735 14.7 865 15.7 1,495 15.2

Renovation waste treatment
– Dima Group 2 2.8 – – – –
– Affiliated Companies – – – – – –
– Independent Third Parties 293 4.1 259 6.7 216 6.5

295 4.2 259 6.7 216 6.5

Others(Note)

– Dima Group 2 2.1 3 2.1 50 19.0
– Affiliated Companies – – – – – –
– Independent Third Parties 5,151 34.3 4,109 29.1 9,424 22.5

5,153 34.1 4,112 28.8 9,474 22.5

Total/overall 55,165 31.4 70,655 34.5 85,268 29.7

Note: Others include, among others, provisions of community conveniences services and other ancillary
services such as cleaning and mechanical maintenance.
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Our gross profit from community value-added services increased from approximately

RMB55.2 million in 2019 to approximately RMB70.7 million in 2020, mainly due to the

increase in the revenue from community value-added services during same period, especially

in car parking spaces management services with our increased effort in expanding such

business.

Our gross profit from community value-added services increased from approximately

RMB70.7 million in 2020 to approximately RMB85.3 million in 2021, mainly due to the

increase in the revenue from community value-added services during same period driven by the

continuous increase in revenue derived from car parking spaces management services and car

parking spaces and property sales services resulting from the increase in number of commercial

properties, office buildings and car parking spaces sold.

Our gross profit margin for our community value-added services amounted to

approximately 31.4% and 34.5% during the two years ended 31 December 2020, respectively.

The increasing trend of our gross profit margin for community value-added services provided

was mainly driven by (i) the increase in the proportion of gross profit generated from car

parking spaces and property sales services during the two years ended 31 December 2020,

which typically generated a relatively higher gross profit margin than other community

value-added services, resulting from the increase in number of commercial properties, office

buildings and car parking spaces sold; (ii) the increase in gross profit margin for car parking

spaces management services provided during the two years ended 31 December 2020, resulting

from the increase in revenue mainly driven by the increase in the number of car parking spaces

in residential property projects that delivered for our management; and (iii) the increase in our

gross profit margin for community events planning services during the two years ended 31

December 2020, which amounted to approximately 19.3% and 30.6%, respectively, which was

a result from the gradual development in our community event planning business which was

commenced in 2018. Such trend was in line with the increase in revenue generated from

property management services provided with respect to residential property projects. We

recorded an increasing trend for the gross profit margin for renovation waste treatment services

during two years ended 31 December 2020 due to the increase in bargaining power of our

Group brought by the expansion of our Group. Our gross profit margin for other community

value-added services decreased from approximately 34.1% to 28.8% between 2019 and 2020

due to the decrease in the gross profit margin of community convenience services resulted from

the increase in contribution of revenue from services such as group purchase services, which

specially derive relatively lower gross profit margin as compared with other community

convenience services.

Our gross profit margin for our community value-added services decreased from

approximately 34.5% in 2020 to 29.7% in 2021. The decreasing gross profit margin for

community value-added services provided was mainly driven by (i) the decrease in proportion

of gross profit generated from property sales services in 2021, which typically generated a

relatively higher gross profit margin than other community value-added services; and (ii) the

decrease in gross profit margin of our community events planning services resulting from the

incurring of additional upfront costs regarding the development and other one-off expenses,
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including site renovation, refurbishment and training-related preparation costs, in relation to

new social and leisure activities, parent-children activities and various training for residents of

properties that we managed in Chongqing in 2021.

The significant increase of gross profit margin for community value-added services

derived from Dima Group from 2019 to 2020 was primarily due to the increase in (i) the gross

profit margin of our car parking spaces management services primarily due to the increase in

the number of car parking spaces in residential property projects that were delivered for our

management; and (ii) the gross profit margin derived from our car parking spaces and property

sales services with more car parking spaces and property developed by Dima Group and

delegated to us for sale in 2020.

The improvement in gross profit margin for community value-added services derived

from Affiliated Companies from 2019 to a gross profit margin of approximately 29.6% in 2020

was primarily due to the continuous expansion of our community events planning services.

As we gradually expanded our community value-added services in 2019 and 2020, we

continued to provide community value-added services for more property projects under our

management in the same district with the existing management staff, resulting in the

continuous improvement of the relevant gross profit margin.

During the Track Record Period, the gross profit margin of community value-added

services provided to Dima Group is higher than that of those provided to Independent Third

Parties due to the higher gross profit margin derived from car parking space and property sales

services provided to owners of the property projects developed by Dima Group. More revenue

derived from community value-added services being contributed by Independent Third Parties

during the Track Record Period demonstrated that we have been diversifying our customer base

for our provision of community value-added services. As we are (i) actively seeking more

business opportunities with Independent Third Party property developers to undertake more car

parking space and property sales services, which are generally with higher gross profit margin;

and (ii) have been expanding the scope and frequency of provision of our public resources

management services and community conveniences services to improve our gross margin, our

Directors are of the view that our gross profit margin would be sustainable despite the portion

of services generated from Dima Group would decrease in the future.
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Value-added services to non-property owners

The following table sets out the breakdown of gross profit and gross profit margin derived

from each service type of value added services for non-property owners by types of customers

during the Track Record Period:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
Gross
profit

Gross
profit

margin
(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Sales assistance services
– Dima Group 11,081 24.1 18,091 30.9 22,289 29.7
– Affiliated Companies 4,757 24.1 5,384 30.8 5,571 29.8
– Independent Third Parties 764 24.0 1,834 30.8 2,316 29.8

16,602 24.1 25,309 30.8 30,176 29.7

Maintenance and renovation
services

– Dima Group 3,146 24.5 14,471 24.1 11,533 21.3
– Affiliated Companies 304 24.5 1,012 25.1 1,221 21.2
– Independent Third Parties 25 24.3 907 24.0 770 21.0

3,475 24.5 16,390 24.2 13,524 21.3

Pre-delivery consultancy and
inspection services

– Dima Group 5,774 28.8 10,057 36.4 8,217 33.0
– Affiliated Companies 2,235 28.8 3,251 36.4 1,489 33.1
– Independent Third Parties 164 29.0 2,750 36.4 8,343 33.1

8,173 28.8 16,058 36.4 18,049 33.0

Additional tailored services
– Dima Group 2,567 26.3 2,838 29.8 7,927 28.4
– Affiliated Companies 1,264 26.4 2,342 29.1 1,899 28.2
– Independent Third Parties 109 26.7 308 30.5 6,520 28.2

3,940 26.4 5,488 29.5 16,346 28.3

Total 32,190 25.5 63,245 29.7 78,095 28.1
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Our gross profit from value-added services to non-property owners increased from

approximately RMB32.2 million in 2019 to approximately RMB63.2 million in 2020, mainly

due to our overall business growth, especially in the significant growth in maintenance and

renovation services and pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services. Gross profit margin

for our value-added services to non-property owners was approximately 25.5% and 29.7% for

the two years ended 31 December 2020, respectively. The increase in our gross profit margin

for value-added services provided to non-property owners in 2020 comparing to that in 2019

was mainly due to the renewal of certain sales assistance services agreements in 2020 which

we increased the service fees rate charged for such services, with an aim to cover the increment

of labour costs as abovementioned. We recorded an overall increasing trend in the gross profit

margin for additional tailored services during the Track Record Period due to the increase in

revenue derived from the start-up fees of new property management projects.

Our gross profit from value-added services to non-property owners increased from

approximately RMB63.2 million in 2020 to approximately RMB78.1 million in 2021, mainly

due to the increase in the revenue from various value-added services to non-property owners

during the same period, in particular, the increase in revenue from sales assistance services

resulting from the continuous increase in number of sales assistance service agreements we

entered into with Dima Group which had an increasing number of residential property projects

opened for sale; and the increase in revenue derived from additional tailored services in

relation to the provision of washing and disinfection of medical fabrics and provision of

medical-related necessities in hospitals resulting from our acquisition of Shengkang Group,

which was completed in late 2020.

Our gross profit margin for value-added services to non-property owners decreased from

approximately 29.7% in 2020 to 28.1% in 2021. The decrease in gross profit margin was

mainly due to the increase in proportion of gross profit generated from the provision of

washing and disinfection of medical fabrics and provision of medical-related necessities in

hospitals after the acquisition of Shengkang Group at the end of December 2020, which

typically generated a relatively lower gross profit margin than other value-added services to

non-property owners.
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Selling and marketing expenses

Our selling and marketing expenses primarily consist of our promotion expenses and

employee benefit expenses. During the Track Record Period, the key factor affecting our

promotion expenses were the channels and frequency of our promotion activities, while the key

factors affecting our employee benefit expenses were the number of our sales and marketing

staff. For the three years ended 31 December 2021, our selling and marketing expenses were

approximately RMB17.2 million, RMB23.5 million and RMB27.8 million, respectively. Our

selling and marketing expenses continuously increased during the Track Record Period,

primarily due to the increased marketing activities which was in line with our business

expansion strategy. The following table sets out a breakdown of our selling and marketing

expenses during the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Employee benefit

expenses 6,318 36.7 15,059 64.1 17,799 64.1
Promotion expenses 8,951 52.1 5,207 22.2 3,503 12.6
Travel and entertainment

expenses 1,219 7.1 1,794 7.6 2,669 9.6
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 8 0.0 29 0.1 34 0.1
Others(Note) 708 4.1 1,408 6.0 3,766 13.6

Total 17,204 100.0 23,497 100.0 27,771 100.00

Note: Others include, among others, insurance expenses, commission agency fee and maintenance expenses.
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Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses mainly consist of (i) employee benefit expense for our

administrative staff; and (ii) professional expenses in relation information technology and

[REDACTED]. The following table sets out a breakdown of our administrative expenses for

the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) % (RMB’000) % (RMB’000) %

Employee benefit expenses 75,710 75.4 68,036 65.7 93,920 67.4
Travel and entertainment

expenses 5,387 5.4 5,371 5.2 6,091 4.4
Professional expenses 6,596 6.6 7,391 7.1 10,266 7.4
Depreciation and

amortisation expenses 2,035 2.0 4,616 4.5 6,470 4.6
Other taxes 2,727 2.7 3,403 3.3 5,550 4.0
Property management

expenses 2,683 2.7 3,170 3.1 2,698 1.9
Promotion expenses 390 0.4 2,116 2.0 – –
Recruitment expense 1,116 1.1 1,634 1.6 2,198 1.6
Others(Note) 3,750 3.7 7,744 7.5 12,091 8.7

Total 100,394 100.0 103,481 100.0 139,284 100.0

Note: Others include, among others, bank charges, conference call expenses and other administrative
expenses.

Despite of our business expansion in 2020, as we did not grant any Shares pursuant to the
[REDACTED] Share Award Scheme in 2020 resulting in the decrease in employee benefit
expenses, our administrative expenses remained stable from 2019 to 2020.

Our administrative expenses increased between 2020 and 2021, primarily due to the
increase in (i) employee benefit expenses as a result of the increase in headcount of our
administrative staff; (ii) professional expenses as a result of the increase in the service fee paid
for the relevant human resources services platform in view of the acquisition of GSN Group;
and (iii) depreciation and amortisation expenses as a result of the amortisation of intangible
assets resulted from the acquisition of GSN Group.
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Net impairment (losses)/gains on financial assets

Our net impairment losses on financial assets are impairment provisions for losses arising

from potential bad debts in respect of our trade receivables and other receivables. Under our

impairment methodology, provision for impairment losses primarily depend on whether there

has been a significant increase in credit risks. We assess impairment losses on financial assets

based on a number of factors, including historical payment records and forward-looking

information. Please refer to note 2.11(d) to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this

document for further details. We recorded net impairment losses on financial assets of

approximately RMB1.3 million and RMB3.5 million in 2020 and 2021, respectively. We

recorded net impairment gain on financial assets of approximately RMB3.2 million in 2019.

The net impairment losses on financial assets in 2020 and 2021, reflects our impairment loss

arising from potential bad debts made in respect of our trade receivables and other receivables.

In 2019, we enhanced our effort in the recovery of our outstanding trade receivables and other

receivables, which resulted in the net impairment gain on financial assets.

Other income

Our other income of approximately RMB7.4 million, RMB5.8 million and RMB9.6

million during the Track Record Period mainly consists of government grants which mainly

included (i) the weighted deduction of value-added tax pursuant to the policy implemented by

State Tax Administration of the PRC for certain industries, including property management,

whereby eligible companies could increase their input value-added tax credits by 10% from the

value-added tax payable; and (ii) tax refund provided by the relevant authorities to our Group

pursuant to certain preferential policies to attract investment, support local companies and

economic development and stabilise employment. All government grants that we received

during the Track Record Period were unconditional discretionary subsidies awarded by local

governments.

Other losses – net

We recorded other net losses of approximately RMB54,000, RMB110,000 and

RMB315,000 in 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. Our other net losses primarily consist of

fair value financial assets at fair value recognised in profit, and loss and gains from disposal

of property, plant and equipment.
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Finance income/(costs) – net

Our finance income/(costs) – net mainly represents interest expenses on borrowings and

lease liabilities, partially offset by interest income on bank deposits and interest income from

loans to related parties. The following table sets out the breakdown of our finance cost – net

for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000)

Finance costs:
– Interest expenses on borrowings (12,531) (250) (351)
– Interest expenses on lease liabilities (216) (406) (682)

(12,747) (656) (1,033)

Finance income:
– Interest income from loans to related

parties 12,531 – –
– Bank interest income 530 235 325

13,061 235 325
Finance income/(costs) – net 314 (421) (708)

Interest income from loans to related parties and interest expense on borrowings primarily

represented the relevant interest income from Dima Group which we made using proceeds we

derived from the Entrusted Loan Arrangement and the relevant interest costs incurred for such

Entrusted Loan Arrangement (please refer to the paragraph headed “Indebtedness –

Borrowings” in the section below).

Share of results of investment accounted for using the equity method

Share of results represents, in part, the profits or loss from our investment during the

Track Record Period in our associates and joint ventures, namely (i) Chongqing Xuyuan, which

is a company engaged in property management and in which we held approximately 49%

equity interest as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021; (ii) Mainyang Ruisheng, which is a

company engaged in property management and in which we held 50% equity interest as at 31

December 2019, 2020 and 2021; (iii) Zhejiang Dongzhen, which is a company engaged in

property management and in which we held 36% equity interest as at 31 December 2020 and

2021; (iv) Xi’an Dongyuan, which is a company engaged in property management and in which

we held 36% equity interest as at 31 December 2020 and 2021; (v) Chengdu Jiulian, which is

a company engaged in property management and in which we held approximately 51% equity
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interest as at 31 December 2021; (vi) Shandong Dongyuan, which is a company engaged in

property management and in which we held approximately 51% equity interest as at 31

December 2021; and (vii) Kunming Dongyuan, which is a company engaged in property

management and in which we held approximately 48% equity interest as at 31 December 2021.

Such associates are not significant to us in terms of profit contribution and we have no

significant contingent liabilities or commitments relating to our interest in such associates as

at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 31 December 2021, respectively.

Income tax expenses

Our income tax expenses consist of current and deferred income tax payable in the PRC

by our Company and our subsidiaries. The following table sets out a breakdown of income tax

expenses for the periods indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000)

Current tax on profits for the year 7,096 12,231 22,640
Deferred income tax (1,183) 1,991 1,004

Total 5,913 14,222 23,644

According to the applicable PRC tax regulations, the general enterprise income tax rate

in the PRC is 25% and certain of our PRC entities which are located in western China had been

subject to a preferential income tax rate of 15% during the Track Record Period. No provision

for Hong Kong profits tax has been made as we had no assessable profits arising in Hong Kong

during the Track Record Period. For the three years ended 31 December 2021, our effective

income tax rates were approximately 18.8%, 14.4% and 15.3%, respectively.
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RESULTS OF OPERATION

Year ended 31 December 2021 compared to year ended 31 December 2020

Revenue

Our revenue increased by approximately RMB426.6 million or 55.6% from
approximately RMB766.8 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately
RMB1,193.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2021, primarily due to an increase in our
revenue derived from property management services as a result of our business expansion.

• Property management services – Our revenue from property management services
increased by 80.0% from approximately RMB349.4 million for the year ended
31 December 2020 to approximately RMB629.0 million for the year ended
31 December 2021, primarily attributable to (i) an increase in our total GFA under
management from approximately 21.1 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2020 to
approximately 28.2 million sq.m. as at 31 December 2021 as a result of the inclusion
of the number of property projects and GFA under management of GSN Group and
Shengkang Group which were acquired by our Group in the second half of 2020; (ii)
the increase in the number of residential property projects that we managed; and (iii)
an increase in the number of property development projects completed and delivered
for our management for the year ended 31 December 2021.

• Community value-added services – Our revenue from community value-added
services increased by approximately 40.0% from approximately RMB204.8 million
for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB286.9 million or the
year ended 31 December 2021, primarily due to (i) increase in revenue derived from
car parking spaces management services resulting from the increase in the number
of property projects delivered to us for our management; (ii) the increase in revenue
derived from car parking spaces and property sales services mainly resulting from
the increase in number of commercial properties, office buildings and car parking
spaces sold; and (iii) temporary lockdown measures implemented by PRC
government due to the outbreak of COVID-19 in the first half of 2020, which
adversely impacted our revenue derived from our various community value-added
services, in particular the car parking spaces and property sales services and
property agency services, during the year ended 31 December 2020.

• Value-added services to non-property owners – Our revenue from value-added
services to non-property owners increased by approximately 30.5% from
approximately RMB212.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 to
approximately RMB277.5 million or the year ended 31 December 2021, primarily
due to the combined effect of (i) the increase in revenue derived from various
value-added services to non-property owners for the year ended 31 December 2021,
in particular from additional tailored services derived from Independent Third
Parties in relation to the provision of washing and disinfection of medical fabrics
and provision of medical-related necessities in hospitals resulting from our
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acquisition of Shengkang Group, which was completed in 2020; and the sales
assistance services resulting from the continuous increase in number of sales
assistance service agreements we entered into with Dima Group which increased the
number of residential property projects opened for sale; and (ii) the temporary
lockdown measures implemented by PRC government due to the outbreak of
COVID-19 in the first half of 2020, which adversely impacted our revenue derived
from our various value-added services to non-property owners for the year ended 31
December 2020.

Cost of sales

Our cost of sales increased by approximately 60.6% from approximately RMB550.8
million for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB884.5 million for the year
ended 31 December 2021, mainly due to the increase in (i) employee benefit expenses as a
result of an increase in (a) headcount for our property management services as a result of,
among others, the acquisition of GSN Group and Shengkang Group; and (b) the average salary
of our employees as a result of the inclusion of staff of GSN Group and Shengkang Group
which were acquired by our Group in 2020, which have a higher average salary as compared
with that of our Group; and (ii) subcontracting costs as we outsourced more labour intensive
services, such as cleaning and security services, to third-party subcontractors.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

As a result of the foregoing, our total gross profit increased by approximately 43.0% to
approximately RMB308.9 million for the year ended 31 December 2021 from approximately
RMB216.0 million for the year ended 31 December 2020. Our gross profit margin decreased
from approximately 28.2% for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately 25.9% for
the year ended 31 December 2021.

• Property management services – Our gross profit for property management services
increased by approximately 77.3% from approximately RMB82.1 million for the
year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB145.6 million for the year
ended 31 December 2021. The increase in gross profit was generally in line with the
increase in revenue from property management services during the same period. Our
gross profit margin for property management services remained stable at
approximately 23.5% and 23.1% for 2020 and 2021, respectively.

• Community value-added services – Our gross profit for community value-added
services increased by approximately 20.7% from approximately RMB70.7 million
for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB85.3 million for the
year ended 31 December 2021. Our gross profit margin for community value-added
services decreased from approximately 34.5% for the year ended 31 December 2020
to 29.7% for the year ended 31 December 2021. The decrease in gross profit margin
for community value-added services was mainly due to (i) the decrease in proportion
of gross profit generated from property sales services during the year ended 31
December 2021, which typically generated a relatively higher gross profit margin
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than other community value-added services; and (ii) the decrease in gross profit
margin of our community events planning services resulting from the incurring of
additional upfront costs regarding the development and other one-off expenses,
including site renovation, refurbishment and training-related preparation costs, in
relation to new social and leisure activities, parent-children activities and various
training for residents of properties that we managed in Chongqing during the year
ended 31 December 2021.

• Value-added services for non-property owners – Our gross profit for value-added
services increased by approximately 23.6% from approximately RMB63.2 million
for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB78.1 million for the
year ended 31 December 20201. Our gross profit margin for value-added services
decreased from approximately 29.7% for the year ended 31 December 2020 to
28.1% for the year ended 31 December 2021. The decrease in gross profit margin for
value-added services to non-property owners was mainly due to the increase in
proportion of gross profit generated from the provision of washing and disinfection
of medical fabrics and provision of medical-related necessities in hospitals after the
acquisition of Shengkang Group at the end of December 2020, which typically
generated a relatively lower gross profit margin than other value-added services to
non-property owners.

Selling and marketing expense

Our selling and marketing expenses increased from approximately RMB23.5 million in
2020 to approximately RMB27.8 million in 2021, by approximately 18.2%, primarily due to
the increase in employee benefit expenses by approximately 18.2% as a result of (i) the
increase in headcount of our sales and marketing staff; and (ii) the increase in the average
salaries of our sales and marketing staff which is in line with the market trend.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses increased from approximately RMB103.5 million in 2020 to
approximately RMB139.3 million in 2021, by approximately 34.6%, primarily due to the
increase in (i) employee benefit expenses as a result of the increase in headcount of our
administrative staff; (ii) professional expenses as a result of the increase in the service fee paid
for the relevant human resources services platform in view of the acquisition of GSN Group;
and (iii) depreciation and amortisation expenses as a result of the amortisation of intangible
assets resulted from the acquisition of GSN Group.

Net impairment losses on financial assets

The net impairment losses on financial assets in 2020 and 2021 reflects our impairment
loss arising from potential bad debts made in respect of our trade receivables and other
receivables, at approximately RMB1.3 million and RMB3.5 million in 2020 and 2021
respectively.
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Other income

Our other income increased by approximately RMB3.8 million or 65.5% from

approximately RMB5.8 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately

RMB9.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2021, mainly due to the increase in

government grants provided by relevant authorities to GSN Group and the receipt of subsidy

from the relevant authority in Chongqing regarding [REDACTED] encouragement, among

which approximately RMB1.7 million were one-off government grant and subsidies and

approximately RMB7.9 million were non-one-off government grant and subsidies.

Other losses – net

Our other losses – net increased from a loss of approximately RMB110,000 in 2020 to a

loss of approximately RMB315,000 in 2021, primarily due to the increase in net losses from

disposal of property, plant and equipment in 2021.

Finance costs – net

Our finance costs – net increased by approximately RMB0.3 million or 75.0% from

approximately RMB0.4 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately

RMB0.7 million for the year ended 31 December 2021. The increase in the net finance costs

was primarily due to the increase in bank interest expense and interest expense on lease

liabilities for the year ended 31 December 2021.

Profit before income tax

As a result of the foregoing, our profit before income tax increased by approximately

56.1% from approximately RMB98.7 million in 2020 to approximately RMB154.0 million in

2021.

Income tax expenses

Our income tax expenses increased by approximately RMB9.4 million or 66.2% from

approximately RMB14.2 million for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately

RMB23.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2021, primarily due to the increase in our

profit before taxation of approximately 56.1%. Our overall effective income tax rate remained

stable at approximately 14.4% and 15.3% in 2020 and 2021, respectively

Profit for the year

As a result of the foregoing, our profit for the year increased by approximately 54.3%

from approximately RMB84.5 million in 2020 to approximately RMB130.4 million in 2021.
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Year ended 31 December 2020 compared to year ended 31 December 2019

Revenue

Our revenue increased by approximately 37.1% from approximately RMB559.2 million
in 2019 to approximately RMB766.8 million in 2020, primarily due to an increase in our
revenue derived from property management services and value-added services to non-property
owners as a result of our business expansion.

• Property management services – Our revenue from property management services
increased by 35.8% from approximately RMB257.3 million in 2019 to
approximately RMB349.4 million in 2020, primarily attributable to an increase in
our total GFA under management from approximately 11.9 million sq.m. as of 31
December 2019 to approximately 21.1 million sq.m. as of 31 December 2020 as a
result of (i) the new engagement of property management services provided mainly
with respect to residential property projects; and (ii) the continuous increase in GFA
delivered to us for management under the existing property management service
agreements; and (iii) the increase in the average property management fees rate from
RMB2.94 per sq.m. per month in 2019 to RMB3.38 per sq.m. per month in 2020.

• Community value-added services – Our revenue from community value-added

services increased by approximately 16.7% from approximately RMB175.5 million

in 2019 to approximately RMB204.8 million in 2020, primarily due to the increase

in revenue derived from (i) car parking spaces management services primarily due

to the increase in the number of car parking spaces under our management resulting

from the increase in the number of residential property projects delivered to us for

our management; (ii) community events planning services primarily driven by the

brand building, annual events planning, and community cultural events and

activities planning services we offered in 2020; and (iii) property agency services

mainly due to the increasing number of property leasing transactions resulting from

our efforts to expand our property agency services business through setting up

extensive number of service points in various locations next to the property projects

under our management to source deals from residents nearby.

• Value-added services to non-property owners – Our revenue from value-added

services to non-property owners increased by approximately 68.2% from

approximately RMB126.4 million in 2019 to approximately RMB212.6 million in

2020, mainly due to the increase in revenue derived from (i) maintenance and

renovation services which was driven by the increase in demand for such services

primarily due to the damage caused by the natural disaster in Chongqing in around

August 2020, which created further demand for such services in 2020; (ii)

pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services, resulting from the increase in

number of residential properties delivered by Dima Group to residents in 2020; and

(iii) sales assistance services, which was driven by the continuous increase in

number of residential properties developed by Dima Group which were opened for

sale.
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Cost of sales

Our cost of sales increased by approximately 29.2% from approximately RMB426.5

million in 2019 to approximately RMB550.8 million in 2020, mainly due to the increase in (i)

maintenance and engineering expenses as a result of the increase in the number of property

projects that we managed; (ii) subcontracting costs as we outsourced relatively more labour

intensive services, such as cleaning and security services, to third-party subcontractors as part

of our cost control measures; and (iii) employee benefit expenses as a result of (a) the increase

in headcount for our property management on-site operation and value-added operation; and

(b) increase in the average salary of our employees which is in line with the market trend.

Gross profit and gross profit margin

As a result of the foregoing, our total gross profit increased by approximately 62.8% to

approximately RMB216.0 million in 2020 from approximately RMB132.7 million in 2019. Our

gross profit margin increased from approximately 23.7% in 2019 to approximately 28.2% in

2020.

• Property management services – Our gross profit for property management services

increased by approximately 81.2% to approximately RMB82.1 million in 2020 from

approximately RMB45.3 million in 2019. Gross profit margin for property

management services improved from approximately 17.6% in 2019 to approximately

23.5% in 2020, primarily due to the increase in revenue resulting from (i) the

increase in average property management fees rate we charged resulting from (a)

new engagement of property management services provided with respect to newly

developed property projects which located in first-tier and second-tier cities in the

PRC; and (b) the decrease in unsold or vacant property units under our management

which we, in general, offered discount on the property management fees to such

property units; and (ii) the decrease in cost of sales by adopting “small districts

management” model.

• Community value-added services – Our gross profit for community value-added

services increased by approximately 28.1% from approximately RMB55.2 million in

2019 to approximately RMB70.7 million in 2020. Gross profit margin for

community value-added services improved from approximately 31.4% in 2019 to

approximately 34.5% in 2020, primarily due to an increase in (i) our gross profit

margin of our car parking spaces management services primarily due to the increase

in the number of car parking spaces in residential property projects that delivered for

our management, which was in line with the increase in the revenue generated from

property management services provided with respect to residential property

projects; and (ii) gross profit margin derived from property agency services as a

result of expansion of our property agency services in Eastern China since

mid-2019.
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• Value-added services to non-property owners – Our gross profit for value-added

services to non-property owners increased by approximately 96.3% from

approximately RMB32.2 million in 2019 to approximately RMB63.2 million in

2020. Gross profit margin for value-added services increased from approximately

25.5% in 2019 to 29.7% in 2020, primarily attributable to (i) the increase in gross

profit margin for sales assistance services resulting from the renewal of certain sales

assistance service agreements in 2020 which we increased the service fee rate

charged for such services to cover the increment of labour costs; and (ii) the increase

in gross profit margin for pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services resulting

from the improvement of manpower allocation which decreased the costs incurred.

Selling and marketing expense

Our selling and marketing expenses increased from approximately RMB17.2 million in

2019 to approximately RMB23.5 million in 2020, by approximately 36.6%, primarily due to

the increase in employee benefit expenses by approximately 138.4% as a result of (i) the

increase in headcount of our sales and marketing staff; and (ii) the increase in the average

salaries of our sales and marketing staff which is in line with the market trend; partially offset

by the decrease in promotion expenses due to reduction of promotion expense in relation to the

sale of car parking spaces as majority of the one-off expenses were incurred in 2019.

Administrative expenses

Our administrative expenses remained stable at approximately RMB100.4 million in 2019

and approximately RMB103.5 million in 2020.

Net impairment (losses)/gains on financial assets

The net impairment losses on financial assets in 2020 reflects our impairment loss arising

from potential bad debts made in respect of our trade receivables and other receivables. In

2019, we enhanced our effort in the recovery of our outstanding trade receivables and other

receivables, which resulted in the net impairment gain on financial assets in 2019.

Other income

Our other income decreased from approximately RMB7.4 million in 2019 to

approximately RMB5.8 million in 2020 by approximately 21.7% due to the decrease in

government grants such as employment stabilisation subsidy in 2020.
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Other gains/(losses) – net

Our other net losses remained stable at approximately RMB54,000 and RMB0.1 million

in 2019 and 2020 respectively.

Finance income/(costs) – net

Our finance income/(costs) – net changed from finance income of approximately RMB0.3

million in 2019 to finance cost of approximately RMB0.4 million in 2020 due to combined

effect of the decrease in bank interest income and the increase in interest expense on lease

liabilities.

Profit before income tax

As a result of the foregoing, our profit before income tax increased by approximately

213.3% from approximately RMB31.5 million in 2019 to approximately RMB98.7 million in

2020.

Income tax expenses

Our income tax expenses increased by approximately 140.5% from approximately

RMB5.9 million in 2019 to approximately RMB14.2 million in 2020, primarily due to the

combination of the impact of (i) increase in our profit before income tax of approximately

213.3%; and (ii) the decrease in our overall effective income tax rate from approximately

18.8% in 2019 to approximately 14.4% in 2020 since certain members of our Group were

entitled to tax reduction for micro and small enterprises in 2020.

Profit for the year

As a result of the foregoing, our profit for the year increased by approximately 230.1%

from approximately RMB25.6 million in 2019 to approximately RMB84.5 million in 2020.
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DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

The following table sets out our current assets and current liabilities as at the dates

indicated below:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 10,332 15,661 19,579
Investment properties 1,902 1,565 –
Right-of-use assets 4,063 16,446 10,669
Intangible assets 2,316 118,107 114,201
Deferred income tax assets 12,141 10,433 8,436
Long-term prepayments – 1,669 2,562
Contract costs – 4,945 8,653
Investments accounted for using the

equity method 18,609 22,636 24,118

49,363 191,462 188,218

Current assets
Contract assets – 12,649 1,301
Dividends receivables – – 2,580
Trade and other receivables 446,642 271,758 417,860
Inventories 58,119 53,525 51,823
Prepayments 3,885 11,003 42,690
Current income tax receivables 13,251 10,549 10,373
Cash and cash equivalents 188,208 233,950 249,162
Restricted cash – 201 –

710,105 593,635 775,789

Total assets 759,468 785,097 964,007
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As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

EQUITY
Paid-in capital 19,995 – –
Share capital – 50,000 50,000
Reserves 85,796 66,342 85,692
Retained earnings 19,669 42,493 113,530

Equity attributable to owners of the
Company 125,460 158,835 249,222

Non-controlling interests 200 6,665 8,830

Total equity 125,660 165,500 258,052

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 3,759 11,456 6,520
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss – 6,000 4,000
Deferred income tax liabilities 350 10,035 9,042
Long-term trade payables 29,080 – –

33,189 27,491 19,562

Current liabilities
Trade payables 62,478 134,629 180,793
Accruals and other payables 444,587 307,508 254,642
Contract liabilities 88,419 118,009 194,632
Lease liabilities 2,400 6,661 3,854
Dividends payables – 5,267 45,267
Financial liabilities at fair value

through profit or loss – – 2,000
Current income tax liabilities 2,735 9,032 5,205
Borrowings – 11,000 –

600,619 592,106 686,393

Total liabilities 633,808 619,597 705,955

Total equity and liabilities 759,468 785,097 964,007
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Property, plant and equipment

Our property, plant and equipment during the Track Record Period mainly consisted of

furniture and fixtures, and electronic equipment. Our property, plant and equipment increased

from approximately RMB10.3 million as at 31 December 2019 to RMB15.7 million as at 31

December 2020, and further to RMB19.6 million as at 31 December 2021 primarily due to the

purchase of electronic equipment such as monitoring equipment and communication devices

for business operations and expansion.

Right-of-use assets

Our right-of-use assets consisted of the leases of our offices in various cities in the PRC,

such as Chongqing, Wuhan and Chengdu. Our right-of-use assets amounted to approximately

RMB4.1 million, RMB16.4 million and RMB10.7 million as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and

2021, respectively. As we leased a number of new offices in 2020 as part of our business

expansion, our right-of-use assets increased significantly in 2020.

Intangible assets

Our intangible assets mainly comprised (i) customer relationship of a number of

companies acquired by us during the two years ended 31 December 2020; and (ii) goodwill

arising out of our acquisitions during the Track Record Period.

We recorded intangible assets, net of accumulated amortisation, in the amount of

approximately RMB2.3 million, RMB118.1 million and RMB114.2 million as at 31 December

2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. Our intangible assets of approximately RMB2.3 million as

at 31 December 2019 mainly represented our recognition of (i) customer relationship valued

at approximately RMB1.3 million arising out of our acquisition of Hubei Zhonghe in 2019; and

(ii) our recognition of goodwill of approximately RMB1.0 million arising out of our acquisition

of Chongqing Shengdu in 2019. Our intangible assets of approximately RMB118.1 million as

at 31 December 2020 and RMB114.2 million as at 31 December 2021 mainly represented our

recognition of (i) customer relationship valued at approximately RMB38.9 million and

RMB34.0 million as at 31 December 2020 and 2021, respectively arising primarily out of our

acquisition of GSN Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkang in 2020; and (ii) our recognition of

goodwill of approximately RMB76.7 million and RMB76.7 million as at 31 December 2020

and 2021, respectively arising primarily out of our acquisition of GSN Shanghai and Guangxi

Shengkang in 2020.

The goodwill primarily arose from the expected business development of the companies

we acquired during the Track Record Period, the improvement on market coverage, enrichment

of the property portfolio and integration of value-added services. None of the goodwill

recognised is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes. Pursuant to our accounting

policy, we perform impairment testing of our goodwill on an annual basis typically before the

year end. For the purpose of impairment testing, our goodwill related to the acquisitions of

subsidiaries acquired prior to 2020 were regarded as different CGUs. Our management
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performed an impairment assessment on the goodwill prior to every period end. The

recoverable amounts of these CGUs have been determined based on a value-in-use calculation

using cash flow projection based on financial forecasts covering certain years prepared by

management, and the pre-tax discount rates applied to the above cash flow projection is

approximately 14.68%, 14.73% to 19.57% and 14.79% to 19.43% as at 31 December 2019,

2020 and 2021, respectively. Please refer to note 17 of the Accountant’s Report in Appendix

I to this document.

Chongqing Shengdu

Goodwill of approximately RMB1.0 million arising from the acquisition of Chongqing

Shengdu has been allocated to the CGU of Chongqing Shengdu for impairment testing as at

31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021.

The following table sets forth each key assumption on which our management has based

its cash flow projections to undertake impairment testing of goodwill:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Compound annual growth rates of

revenue during the projection period 12.16% 18.36% 5.70%
Gross margins during the

projection period 17.57% 16.98% 17.62%
Long-term growth rate 3.0% 3.0% 2.50%
Pre-tax discount rate 14.68% 14.73% 14.79%

Based on management’s assessment on the recoverable amounts of Chongqing Shengdu,

no impairment provision was considered necessary as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021.

As at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, the recoverable amount calculated based on

value-in-use calculation exceeded the carrying value by approximately RMB4.7 million,

RMB7.5 million and RMB5.6 million, respectively. Chongqing Shengdu was acquired in June

2019 and the recoverable amount approximated to its carrying value as at 31 December 2019.

GSN Shanghai

Goodwill of approximately RMB62.3 million arising from the acquisition of GSN

Shanghai has been allocated to the CGU of GSN Shanghai for impairment testing as at

31 December 2020 and 2021.
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The following table sets forth each key assumption on which our management has based

its cash flow projections to undertake impairment testing of goodwill:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Compound annual growth rates of

revenue during the projection period – 11.13% 9.60%
Gross margins during the

projection period – 18.13% 20.40%
Long-term growth rate – 3.0% 2.50%
Pre-tax discount rate – 19.57% 19.43%

Based on management’s assessment on the recoverable amounts of GSN Shanghai, no

impairment provision was considered necessary as at 31 December 2020 and 2021. As at 31

December 2020 and 2021, the recoverable amount calculated based on value-in-use calculation

exceeded the carrying value by approximately RMB10.1 million and RMB40.9 million

respectively. GSN Shanghai was acquired in 2020 and the recoverable amount approximated to

its carrying value as at 31 December 2020.

The following table sets forth all possible changes to the key assumptions of the

impairment test and the changes taken in isolation in the value in use calculations that would

remove the remaining headroom for GSN Shanghai as at 31 December 2020 and 30 September

2021:

As at 31 December
2020 2021

Annual revenue growth rate -5% -12%
Gross margin (% of revenue) -8% -17%
Discount rate +2% +4%

Guangxi Shengkang

Goodwill of approximately RMB13.4 million and RMB13.4 million arising from the

acquisition of Guangxi Shengkang has been allocated to the CGU of Guangxi Shengkang for

impairment testing as at 31 December 2020 and 2021 respectively.
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The following table sets forth each key assumption on which our management has based
its cash flow projections to undertake impairment testing of goodwill:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Compound annual growth rates of
revenue during the projection period – 10.80% 8.39%

Gross margins during the
projection period – 37.80% 35.28%

Long-term growth rate – 3.0% 2.50%
Pre-tax discount rate – 15.87% 15.92%

Based on management’s assessment on the recoverable amounts of Guangxi Shengkang,
no impairment provision was considered necessary as at 31 December 2020 and 2021. As at 31
December 2020 and 2021, the recoverable amount calculated based on value-in-use calculation
exceeded the carrying value by approximately RMB4.1 million and RMB9.5 million,
respectively. Guangxi Shengkang was acquired in 2020 and the recoverable amount
approximated to its carrying value as at 31 December 2020.

The following table sets forth all possible changes to the key assumptions of the
impairment test and the changes taken in isolation in the value in use calculations that would
remove the remaining headroom for Guangxi Shengkang as at 31 December 2020 and 2021:

As at 31 December
2020 2021

Annual revenue growth rate -2% -6%
Gross margin (% of revenue) -4% -6%
Discount rate +1% +2%

For further details regarding the above-mentioned acquisitions, please refer to the section
headed “History and development – Acquisitions during the Track Record Period” in this
document.

Based on the headroom of the impairment assessments of goodwill as at 31 December
2019, 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2021, our Directors believe that any reasonably
possible change in any of the key assumptions would not result in an impairment provision of
goodwill. For further details, please refer to note 17(b) to the Accountant’s Report set out in
Appendix I to this document.

Deferred income tax assets

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for tax loss carry-forwards to the extent that
the realisation of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. We recorded
a deferred income tax assets of approximately RMB12.1 million, RMB10.4 million and
RMB8.4 million as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021 respectively.
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Investment accounted for using the equity method

We recognised investments accounted for using the equity method in an amount of

approximately RMB18.6 million, RMB22.6 million and RMB24.1 million as at 31 December

2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively. Our investments accounted for using the equity method

related to (i) our investment in joint ventures, which included (a) Chongqing Xuyuan, of which

we held equity interests of 49% as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, respectively; (b)

Mianyang Ruisheng, of which we held equity interests of 50% as at 31 December 2019, 2020

and 2021; (c) Chengdu Jiulian, of which we held equity interest of 51% as at 31 December

2021; and (d) Shandong Dongyuan, of which we held equity interest of 51% as at 31 December

2021, respectively; and (ii) our investment in associates, which included (a) our investment in

Zhejiang Dongzhen, of which we held equity interests of 36% as at 31 December 2020 and

2021; (b) Xi’an Dongyuan, of which we held equity interests of 36% as at 31 December 2020

and 2021; and (c) Kunming Dongyuan, of which we held equity interest of 48% as at 31

December 2021, respectively.

In particular for our investments in joint ventures, for the three years ended 31 December

2021, Chongqing Xuyuan recorded total revenue of approximately RMB34.5 million,

RMB49.4 million and RMB52.8 million respectively; net profit of approximately RMB10.8

million, RMB11.7 million and RMB12.8 million respectively. As at 31 December 2019, 2020

and 2021, its net asset was approximately RMB15.1 million, RMB22.6 million and RMB20.7

million respectively. For the period since the acquisition of Mianyang Ruisheng to 31

December 2019 and during the two years ended 31 December 2021, Mianyang Ruisheng

recorded total revenue of approximately RMB10.2 million, RMB21.7 million and RMB24.7

million respectively; net profit of approximately RMB0.4 million, RMB0.1 million and

RMB1.4 million respectively. As at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021, its net asset was

approximately RMB11.8 million, RMB11.9 million and RMB13.4 million respectively.

Contract assets

Our contract assets recorded as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2021 represented

our rights to consideration for work performed but unbilled for our provision of maintenance

and renovation services. Our contract assets decreased by approximately 89.7% from

approximately RMB12.6 million as at 31 December 2020 to RMB1.3 million as at

31 December 2021, as most of our maintenance and renovation services provided in 2020 were

mainly performed by the end of 2020, the work performed was unbilled as at 31 December

2020 and was subsequently completed and billed as at 31 December 2021. In particular,

contract assets of approximately RMB7.8 million as at 31 December 2020 represented our

rights to consideration for work performed for Dongyuan Real Estate but unbilled. Our services

provided for such project was subsequently completed and billed as at 31 December 2021,

resulting in a decrease in contract assets of approximately RMB7.8 million.
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With our increased effort in billing progress of our provision of maintenance and

renovation services to Dima Group, Affiliated Companies and Independent Third Parties, most

of our work performed for maintenance and renovation services were billed within 2021,

resulting a decrease in contract assets as at 31 December 2021. As set out in the section headed

“Relationship with our Controlling Shareholders – Doyen Debt Restructuring” in this

document, (i) Dima Group is operating separately from Mr. Lo And His Associates, and Doyen

Group; and (ii) to the best of our Directors’ knowledge and belief, Dima Group’s operation is

not affected by the financial difficulties of Doyen Group, therefore, the Doyen Debt

Restructuring did not have any impact on our contract assets. Moreover, the revenue derived

from our provision of maintenance and renovations services to Dima Group remained stable

during 2020 and 2021, which demonstrated that the Doyen Debt Restructuring did not have any

impact on Dima Group’s demand of our provision of maintenance and renovation services.

Dividends receivables

Dividends receivables as at 31 December 2021 of approximately RMB2.6 million

represented the unpaid dividend distributed from the joint venture of the Group as at 31

December 2021.

Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables

Trade receivables mainly arise from provision of property management services. Our

trade receivables, before net of provision for impairment of trade receivables, increased from

approximately RMB116.6 million as at 31 December 2019 to approximately RMB248.9 million

as at 31 December 2020 and further increased to approximately RMB403.6 million as at 31

December 2021.

Our trade receivables due from related parties increased from RMB69.9 million as at 31

December 2019 to approximately RMB131.3 million as at 31 December 2020, which was in

line with the increase of our provision of various services to Dima Group during the relevant

time.

Our trade receivables due from related parties increased by approximately 64.0% from

RMB131.3 million as at 31 December 2020 to RMB215.3 million as at 31 December 2021,

which was in line with the increase of our provision of various services to Dima Group during

2021. The increase in our trade receivables due from related parties was primarily due to the

more prudent approach on capital use adopted by Dima Group. As set out in the section headed

“Summary – Recent development and no material adverse change – Recent changes in the

regulatory environment of the PRC real estate market” in this document, there have been recent

changes in the regulatory environment of the PRC real estate market in 2020 and 2021, such

as the “three red-lines” policy governing the external financing of property developers in the

PRC. As set out in the paragraph headed “ The proposed three red-lines policy” in the same

section, to the best knowledge of our Directors, and after making reasonable enquiries, Dima
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Group has been closely monitoring its financial ratios and using its best endeavour to strive a

balance between growing land bank with financing to meet its business needs and maintaining

the financial ratios at a level that complies with the requirements set out “three red lines”

policy, notwithstanding that Dima had no financial difficulties. In view of the recent changes

in the regulatory environment of the PRC real estate market, Dima Group adopted more

prudent approach on capital use in order to improve its cash flow management, including but

not limited to increasing its efficiency in collecting payments and prolonging the time for

settling payments. Such more prudent approach affected the settlement of our trade receivables

due from Dima Group in 2021. However, in light of our long-term business relationship with

Dima Group and its good credit history, we consider credit risk related to trade receivables due

from related parties is low, and that our trade receivables due from related parties will be

subsequently settled notwithstanding Dima Group’s prolonged settlement time. As set out in

the section headed “Relationship with our Controlling Shareholders – Doyen Debt

Restructuring” in this document, (i) Dima Group is operating separately from Mr. Lo And His

Associates, and Doyen Group; and (ii) to the best of our Directors’ knowledge and belief, Dima

Group’s operation is not affected by the financial difficulties of Doyen Group, therefore, the

Debt Restructuring did not have any impact on the settlement of trade receivables from Dima

Group.

Our trade receivables due from third parties increased from approximately RMB46.7

million as at 31 December 2019 and increased to approximately RMB117.6 million as at 31

December 2020 and further increased to approximately RMB188.2 million as at 31 December

2021, primarily due to the increasing number of property projects that we managed and an

increase in the overall average property management fees rate we charged.

The following table sets out the breakdown of our trade receivables as at the dates

indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Trade receivables
Due from related parties 69,919 131,287 215,347
Due from third parties 46,728 117,592 188,237

116,647 248,879 403,584

Less: provision for impairment of

trade receivables (4,325) (7,237) (10,710)

112,322 241,642 392,874
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The following table sets out an ageing analysis of our trade receivables based on the

invoice date as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Less than 1 year 94,599 221,302 344,378
1 to 2 years 10,648 12,420 47,157
2 to 3 years 7,085 5,721 6,018
Over 3 years 4,315 9,436 6,031

116,647 248,879 403,584

We generally grant five to 45 working days from invoice day of credit period for

customers who received our provision of property management services on case by case basis.

The movements in provision for expected credit losses of trade receivables due from third

parties are as follows:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At the beginning of the year 5,892 4,325 7,237
Increase/(Decrease) in loss allowance

recognised in the consolidated

statements of comprehensive income

during the year (1,567) 2,912 3,473

As at the end of the year 4,325 7,237 10,710

We recorded the provision for impairment of trade receivables of approximately RMB4.3

million, RMB7.2 million and RMB10.7 million, respectively, as at 31 December 2019, 2020

and 2021. In determining the impairment for trade receivables, we applied the simplified

approach in calculating the expected credit losses. We adopt various measures to expedite the

recovery of trade receivables via various channels, including telephone and face to face, and

the issuance of payment reminder on a regular basis.
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We use a provision matrix to calculate expected credit losses for trade receivables. The

provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that

have similar loss patterns. The provision matrix is initially based on our historical observed

default rates. We will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with

forward-looking estimates, such as forecast economic conditions. As at 31 December 2019,

2020 and 2021, we assessed that the expected loss rate for trade receivables from related

parties to be immaterial after considering the good finance position and credit history of the

entities. Thus, no loss allowance provision for trade receivables from related parties was

recognised during the Track Record Period.

For the expected loss rates adopted and movement of the gross carrying amount of and

loss allowance provision for our trade receivables from third parties, please refer to note 22 and

note 3.1(b) of the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document for further details.

The following table sets out the average trade receivables turnover days for our trade

receivables for the periods indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(days) (days) (days)

Average trade receivables turnover
days(Note) 108 84 97

– Related parties 219 115 168
– Third parties 41 62 64

Note: The average trade receivables turnover days are calculated based on the number of days in the year
divided by trade receivables turnover rate, being the total revenue during such year divided by the
average of the beginning and ending balances of trade receivables of a given year.

Average trade receivables turnover days indicate the average time required for us to

collect cash payments from provision of services. During the Track Record Period, our overall

average trade receivable turnover days were 108 days, 84 days and 97 days, respectively. The

decrease in the overall average turnover days of our overall trade receivables from 108 days

in 2019 to 84 days in 2020 was primarily due to the decrease in the average turnover days of

our trade receivables due from related parties as we have increased our effort in collecting

property management fees from our related parties. The average turnover days of our overall

trade receivables increased from 84 days as at 31 December 2020 to 97 days as at 31 December

2021 as it typically required relatively more lengthy process in collecting property

management fees regarding property projects of GSN Group and Shengkang Group, which

were acquired by our Group in 2020, as a credit period of more than three months are typically

granted to customers of GSN Group and Shengkang Group. During the Track Record Period,

our trade receivable turnover days of related parties were longer than those of third parties,

primarily because of our long-term business relationship with Dima Group and in light of Dima

Group’s good credit history, we consider credit risk related to trade receivables due from

related parties is low. The increase in average trade receivables turnover days due from third
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parties increased in 2020 as compared with that in 2019 was primarily due to the increase in

trade receivables arising from the acquisition of GSN Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkong. Since

completion of acquisitions of both companies took place at the end of December 2020, their

revenue were not consolidated into our financial statements for the year ended 31 December

2020 in accordance with the relevant accounting policy.

We did not experience any significant difficulty in collecting property management fees

during the Track Record Period as evidenced by property management fees collection rates we

maintained throughout the Track Record Period. The property management fees collection rate

is calculated as the percentage of actually collected property management fees attributable to

a period out of total revenue from property management services for the same period. During

the three years ended 31 December 2021, our property management fees collection rates with

respect to the property management fees were approximately 92.0%, 89.7% and 87.3%

respectively. We estimate the recoverable amount of property management fees for each

property project we manage and take into account collection history, subsequently settlement

status and ageing of trade receivables. We adopt various measures to expedite the recovery of

trade receivables, and maintain strict credit control over our outstanding trade receivables to

facilitate timely collection of property management fees. For example, we intend to set

property management fees collection rate as performance indicator and establish a special team

to monitor the collection status, conduct regular assessment and analysis, and closely follow

up on collection of outstanding amounts of trade receivables. In particular, we will designate

special personnel to track the progress of collecting property management fees due from

related parties, and regularly evaluate employee performance based on property management

fees collection rate.

As advised by our PRC Legal Advisers, while the relevant rules in the PRC impose a

three-year limitation period by which a party can sue for the outstanding property management

fees, such limitation period shall automatically be refreshed from the date of which the

claimant issues a demand letter requesting for payment of the said outstanding property

management fees. We periodically makes collective assessment on the recoverability of other

receivables based on the payment profile of sales over a period of 36 months before each year

end, and will consider issuing demand letter to the relevant party on a case-by-case basis. In

light of the above, we are of the view, and the Sole Sponsor concurs that, there is no

recoverability issue for trade receivables aged over three years.

Approximately RMB0.4 million in aggregate of outstanding trade receivables as at 31

December 2021 were subject to 21 legal proceedings which related to the disputes with our

customers regarding our provision of property management services, represented

approximately 0.09% of the outstanding trade receivables as at 31 December 2021. As at 10

April 2022, (i) approximately RMB137.7 million, or 34.1% of our overall trade receivable as

at 31 December 2021 were subsequently settled; (ii) approximately RMB81.3 million, or

37.8%, of our trade receivables due from related parties as at 31 December 2021 were

subsequently settled; and (iii) approximately RMB56.3 million, or 29.9%, of our trade

receivables due from third parties as at 31 December 2021 were subsequently settled. The
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following table sets out the breakdown of our trade receivables by age group based on the

invoice date due from related parties and third parties respectively as at 31 December 2021 and

amounts subsequently settled as at 10 April 2022:

As at
31 December

2021 As at 10 April 2022
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) %

Less than 1 year
Due from related parties 203,009 77,948 38.4
Due from third parties 141,369 52,774 37.3

1 to 2 years
Due from related parties 12,338 3,384 27.4
Due from third parties 34,819 2,929 8.4

2 to 3 years
Due from related parties – – –
Due from third parties 6,018 380 6.3

Over 3 years
Due from related parties – – –
Due from third parties 6,031 258 4.3

403,584 137,673 34.1

Dima Group and Affiliated Companies undertake to fully settle remaining outstanding

trade receivables as at 31 December 2021 prior to [REDACTED]. The following table sets out

the breakdown of our trade receivables by age group based on the invoice date as at 31

December 2021 subsequently settled as at 10 April 2022:

As at 10 April 2022
Less than

1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 3 years
Over

3 years
(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Residents and property owners

of residential properties 14,261 1,727 356 258
Other customers 116,461 4,586 24 –

Total 130,722 6,313 380 258
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Other receivables

The following table sets forth a breakdown of our other receivables as at the dates

indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Other receivables
Due from related parties 317,123 5,152 819
Due from third parties
– Payments on behalf of

property owners 6,569 6,417 6,758
– Deposits 7,101 9,583 9,388
– Advances to employees 1,418 2,192 3,635
– Others 4,009 7,075 4,738

Less: provision for impairment of

other receivables (1,900) (303) (352)

Total 334,320 30,116 24,986

Our other receivables due from related parties primarily represented refundable deposits

paid to Dima Group for providing car parking spaces agency services, which is part of our

value-added services of provision of car parking spaces and property sales services. To the best

knowledge and belief of our Directors, the payment of such refundable deposits to Dima Group

was part of the standardised arrangements adopted by Dima Group. As at 31 December 2019,

the balances for the deposits were approximately RMB231.9 million. Subsequently, since the

payment of the relevant refundable deposits had taken up a significant portion of our cash

which could be utilised elsewhere, we agreed with Dima Group in 2020 that we would no

longer be required to provide such deposits to Dima Group for our engagement of providing

the relevant car parking spaces agency services. As such, as at 31 December 2020 and 31

December 2021, the remaining deposits were refunded to our Group and we were not required

to pay such deposit for future car parking spaces agency services.

Approximately RMB231.1 million of deposits paid by us as at 31 December 2019 were

subsequently refunded to us by the end of July 2020. Approximately RMB0.7 million of

deposits paid by us as at 31 December 2019 were subsequently refunded to us by the end of

August 2020.

The abovementioned refund were utilised by us to settle related parties payables.
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Our other receivables from third parties mainly represent:

(a) payments on behalf of property owners – in certain property projects under our
management, we pay common area facility fees on behalf of property owners, and
then seek reimbursement from property owners;

(b) deposits – deposits for participating in tender and bidding process for obtaining
property projects;

(c) advances to employees – we make advances to our employees from time to time for
business purposes when we anticipate that our employees need cash for reasonable
job-related purposes. Such advances mainly include fixed amounts of petty cash
provided to employees whose routine job responsibilities involve cash, such as (i)
cashiers, (ii) drivers whose job incurs spending on gas and toll charges; and (iii)
procurement personnel who may need to make urgent procurement payments; and

(d) Others – social insurance and housing provident funds paid on behalf of our
employees.

The payments on behalf of property owners remained stable during the Track Record
Period. The deposits remained stable as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2021.

The deposits increased from approximately RMB7.1 million as at 31 December 2019 to
approximately RMB9.6 million as at 31 December 2020 and remained stable at approximately
RMB9.4 million as at 31 December 2021. Such increase in deposit during the Track Record
Period was primarily due to the increasing number of property projects tendered by our Group,
which was in line with continuous growth in scale of our business during the Track Record
Period.

Others increased from approximately RMB4.0 million as at 31 December 2019 to
approximately RMB7.1 million as at 31 December 2020. Such continuous increase was
primarily in line with our continuous increase in the headcount of our staff during the Track
Record Period. Others decreased to approximately RMB4.7 million as at 31 December 2021
due to the partial collection of social insurance and housing provident funds paid on behalf of
our employees as at 31 December 2020.
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Inventories

Inventories mainly represented the sales rights of car parking spaces in Wuhan we
purchased from property developers in 2018 for subsequent sale. There was a decrease in our
inventories by approximately 7.9% from approximately RMB58.1 million as at 31 December
2019 to RMB53.5 million as at 31 December 2020, and a further decrease in our inventories
by approximately 3.2% from RMB53.5 million as at 31 December 2020 to RMB51.8 million
as at 31 December 2021. Such decrease was mainly due to the continuous sale of the car
parking spaces we purchased in 2018 to third-parties customers throughout 2019, 2020 and
2021. As at 10 April 2022, we had sold approximately RMB6.7 million, or approximately
13.6% of our total inventories outstanding as at 31 December 2021. Although the subsequent
sales of car parking spaces in Wuhan after the Track Record Period were relatively low, based
on the fact that (i) the car parking spaces are located at core business district of Wuhan; (ii)
the market price of the similar car parking spaces in Wuhan is higher than the acquisition cost
of our inventories; and (iii) we will strengthen our marketing strategies of our car parking
space by (a) extending our promotional efforts to existing car parking space owners who own
more than two cars and property owners who holds properties for investment purpose; and (b)
offering discount to attract price sensitive purchasers, our Directors believe that there are no
recoverability issues.

Our average inventory turnover days were approximately 55 days, 37 days and 21 days
for the three years ended 31 December 2021, respectively. Average inventory turnover days
were calculated based on the number of days in the year divided by inventory turnover rate,
being the total cost of sales during such year divided by the average of the beginning and
ending balances of inventories of a given year. As we continue to sell such batch of car parking
spaces in 2019, 2020 and 2021, the average inventories balance continue to decrease as at 31
December 2019, 2020 and 2021 with the depletion of our inventories, which led to the decrease
in average inventory turnover days in 2020 as compared with that in 2019, and 2021 as
compared with that in 2020.

Prepayments

Prepayments we made during the Track Record Period mainly consisted of (i) prepayment
of [REDACTED]; (ii) prepayment of other operating expenses, including certain prepaid oil
ticket for the purchase of car parking spaces; and (iii) prepayment of other taxes, including
input tax to be deducted for certain of our subsidiaries.

Our prepayments increased by approximately 182.1% from approximately RMB3.9
million as at 31 December 2019 to approximately RMB11.0 million as at 31 December 2020,
primarily due to (i) the prepayment of [REDACTED] amounting to approximately RMB4.9
million to professional parties for preparation of [REDACTED]; and (ii) the increase in
prepayment of other operating expenses amounting to approximately RMB3.3 million, which
was in line with our continuous increase in business scale. Our prepayments further increased
by approximately 288.2% to approximately RMB42.7 million as at 31 December 2021,
primarily due to the increase in the prepayment of [REDACTED] of approximately RMB21.5
million to professional parties for preparation of [REDACTED].
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Trade payables

Our trade payables primarily represented our obligations to pay for goods or services that

we acquired in our ordinary course of business from suppliers, including purchase of utilities

and materials as well as purchase from third-party subcontractors. Our suppliers and/or

subcontractors generally offer a credit period of up to 45 days after issuance of invoices. The

following table sets out a breakdown of our trade payables as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Trade payables due to related parties 50,204 31,336 2,884
Trade payables due to third parties
– Payables for labour costs 29,752 62,079 139,885
– Payables for construction costs (Note) 572 21,690 24,128
– Payables for consumables 11,030 19,524 13,896
Less: non-current trade payable due to

related parties (29,080) – –

Total 62,478 134,629 180,793

Note: Construction costs represent the costs incurred by us for the provision of maintenance and renovation
services as part of our value-added services to non-property owners.

Our trade payables increased from approximately RMB91.6 million as at 31 December

2019 to RMB134.6 million as at 31 December 2020 primarily due to (i) a decrease in trade

payables due to related parties as a result of the settlement of the relevant acquisition cost of

approximately RMB21.2 million in 2020; (ii) increase in payables for labour costs by

approximately 108.7% from approximately RMB29.8 million as at 31 December 2019 to

approximately RMB62.1 million as at 31 December 2020, which is in line with our business

expansion and our strategy to outsource more labour-intensive services to third-party

subcontractors to increase our cost efficiency; and (iii) increase in payables for construction

costs, being costs incurred by us for provision of maintenance and renovation services by

approximately 3,692.0% from approximately RMB0.6 million as at 31 December 2019 to

approximately RMB21.7 million as at 31 December 2020 which is also in line with our

business expansion as such costs were incurred for our provision of value-added services to

non-property owners.

Our trade payables increased from approximately RMB134.6 million as at 31 December

2020 to approximately RMB180.8 million as at 31 December 2021, which was primarily

attributable to the increase in payables for labour costs by approximately 125.3% from
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approximately RMB62.1 million as at 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB139.9 million

as at 31 December 2021, which was in line with our business expansion and our strategy to

outsource more labour-intensive services to third-party subcontractors to increase our cost

efficiency.

Our average trade payable turnover days were approximately 66 days, 75 days and 65

days respectively in 2019, 2020 and 2021. Our average trade payable days were calculated

based on the number of days in the year divided by trade payable turnover rate, being the cost

of sales during such year divided by the average of the beginning and ending balances of trade

payable of a given year. The increase in our average trade payable turnover days from 2019 to

2020 reflected the increase in our cost of sales at a relatively lower rate, as compared with that

of the average trade payable in 2019 and 2020, which was resulted from our overall better cost

control with better utilisation of labour in 2019 and 2020. The decrease of our average trade

payables turnover days from 2020 to 2021 was primarily due to the increase in our cost of sales

at a relatively higher rate as compared with that of the average trade payable in 2021.

The following table sets out an ageing analysis of our trade payables based on the invoice

date as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Less than one year 41,796 100,720 161,345
One to two years 49,762 4,682 18,314
Two to three years – 28,304 932
Above three years – 923 202

91,558 134,629 180,793

As at 31 December 2020, we recorded trade payables of approximately RMB33.9 million

that aged over one year, which mainly represented acquisition costs payables regarding the

sales rights of car parking spaces acquired by us in 2018 which was not due for payment

according to the relevant purchase agreements. Substantial portion of such amounts were

settled in 2021. Even though we did not record any trade payables over two years as at 31

December 2019, we recorded trade payables of approximately RMB923,000 aged over three

years as at 31 December 2020 because we acquired GSN Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkang in

2020, which such trade payables mainly represented payables to suppliers by them. As at the

Latest Practicable Date, such trade payables remained outstanding. Such trade payables will be

fully settled prior to [REDACTED].
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As at 10 April 2022, approximately RMB118.7 million, or approximately 65.6%, of our
total trade payables as at 31 December 2021 had been subsequently settled.

During the Track Record Period and as at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no
material disputes or disagreements between our Group and our major suppliers.

Accruals and other payables

Accruals and other payables mainly represented accruals and other payables due to
related parties and accruals and other payables due to Independent Third Parties, which mainly
comprised (i) employee benefit payables to our employees; (ii) deposits recorded mainly from
property owners and residents in relation to interior decorations; (iii) temporary receipts from
property owners which we collected on their behalf and were payable to relevant suppliers,
including to settle utility and waste cleaning charges, and other expenses relating to property
owners which we collect on their behalf; and (iv) cash collected on behalf of property owners,
which represented the public benefits received on behalf of the relevant property owners but
have not been paid to the property owners.

The following table sets out the breakdown of our accruals and other payables as at the
dates indicated:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Other payables due to related parties 272,494 10,594 7,924
Accruals and other payables due to

third parties
– Outstanding cash considerations

payable for business combinations 480 80,021 8,943
– Employee benefit payables 54,356 69,799 77,779
– Deposits 37,117 43,606 49,410
– Cash collected on behalf of property

owners 27,145 38,111 41,135
– Temporary receipts from property

owners 32,014 26,552 30,719
– Other taxes payables 11,965 16,220 26,287
– Dividend payable to the original

shareholders of the acquired
subsidiaries – 13,284 5,515

– Accrued operating expenses 8,398 8,174 6,460
– Others 618 1,122 470
– Interest payables – 25 –

444,587 307,508 254,642

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 512 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.



Our accruals and other payables decreased from approximately RMB444.6 million as at
31 December 2019 to RMB307.5 million as at 31 December 2020, mainly due to the decrease
in other payables due to related parties resulting from our continuous effort in settling payables
with our related parties, partially offset by the increase in (i) employee benefit payables which
is in line with the increase in employee benefit expenses during the same period; (ii) temporary
receipts from property owners which we provided more utility maintenance services to
property owners; (iii) deposits received from property owners resulting from our continuous
increase in business scale due to our increasing number of property projects under management
during the relevant period; (iv) cash collected on behalf of property owners, which represented
the public benefits received on behalf of the property owners but have not been paid to the
relevant property owners, primarily due to our increasing number of property projects under
management during the relevant period; (v) outstanding considerations payable for business
combinations for the acquisition of GSN Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkang; and (vi) dividends
payable to arisen from acquisition of subsidiaries, which represented the dividends payable to
the original shareholders of GSN Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkang.

Our accruals and other payables decreased from approximately RMB307.5 million as at
31 December 2020 to RMB254.6 million as at 31 December 2021, primarily attributable to (i)
the decrease in other payables due to related parties resulting from our continuous effort in
settling payables with our related parties; and (ii) the decrease in outstanding cash
consideration payable for business combinations of approximately RMB71.1 million, resulted
from the settlement of acquisition costs of GSN Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkang.

As at 10 April 2022, approximately RMB152.5 million, or 59.9%, of our accruals and
other payables as at 31 December 2021 were subsequently settled.

Contract liabilities

Our contract liabilities mainly represented the advance payments made by customers
while our underlying services, primarily property management fees, have yet to be provided
and thus the relevant revenue has not been recognised. As at 31 December 2019, 2020 and
2021, our contract liabilities amounted to approximately RMB88.4 million, RMB118.0 million
and RMB194.6 million, respectively. Our contract liabilities increased as at 31 December 2019,
2020 and 2021 primarily due to the continuous increasing number of property projects under
management.

As at 10 April 2022, approximately RMB59.2 million, or 30.4%, of our contract liabilities
as at 31 December 2021 were subsequently recognised as revenue.
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Lease liabilities

We leased various properties in the PRC mainly included our staff accommodation and
offices. Under HKFRS 16, these lease liabilities were measured at present value of the lease
payments during the lease terms that are not yet paid. We recorded lease liabilities of
approximately RMB6.2 million, RMB18.1 million and RMB10.4 million as at 31 December
2019, 2020 and 2021 respectively. The increase as at 31 December 2019 and 2020 was resulted
from entering into new lease of staff accommodation and offices in various locations as we
continued to expand our business in more cities in the PRC and established new group
companies. Lease liabilities decreased to RMB10.4 million as at 31 December 2021 due to (i)
the continuous payment of rent by our Group regarding our leased properties; and (ii) the early
termination of certain leases in 2021.

Dividends payables

Our dividends payables amounted to nil, approximately RMB5.3 million and RMB45.3
million as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021 respectively. In 2020, our Company declared
dividends amounting to approximately RMB52.8 million, of which RMB5,267,000 was
remained unpaid as at 31 December 2020 and 2021. Such RMB5,267,000 declared dividends
were fully paid on 14 January 2022. In 2021, our Company declared dividends of
RMB40,000,000, which remained unpaid as at 31 December 2021. Such RMB40,000,000
declared dividends were also fully paid on 14 January 2022.

NET CURRENT ASSETS

The following table sets out a breakdown of our net current assets as at the dates
indicated:

As at 31 December
As at

28 February
2019 2020 2021 2022

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)
(unaudited)

Current assets
Contracts assets – 12,649 1,301 –
Dividends receivables – – 2,580 2,580
Trade and other receivables 446,642 271,758 417,860 471,783
Inventories 58,119 53,525 51,823 56,357
Prepayments 3,885 11,003 42,690 44,371
Current income tax

receivables 13,251 10,549 10,373 6,388
Cash and cash equivalents 188,208 233,950 249,162 36,914
Restricted cash – 201 – –

710,105 593,635 775,789 618,393
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As at 31 December
As at

28 February
2019 2020 2021 2022

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)
(unaudited)

Current liabilities
Trade payables 62,478 134,629 180,793 137,415
Accruals and other payables 444,587 307,508 254,642 192,302
Contract liabilities 88,419 118,009 194,632 188,387
Lease liabilities 2,400 6,661 3,854 3,880
Dividends payables – 5,267 45,267 –
Financial liabilities at fair

value through profit or loss – – 2,000 2,000
Current income tax liabilities 2,735 9,032 5,205 203
Borrowings – 11,000 – –

600,619 592,106 686,393 524,187

Net current assets 109,486 1,529 89,396 94,206

As at 31 December 2019, 2020, 2021 and 28 February 2022, we had net current assets of
approximately RMB109.5 million, RMB1.5 million, RMB89.4 million and RMB94.2 million,
respectively.

Our net current assets decreased from approximately RMB109.5 million as at 31
December 2019 to approximately RMB1.5 million as at 31 December 2020, primarily due to
(i) the increase in intangible assets of approximately RMB115.8 million mainly attributable to
the recognition of goodwill and customer relationship arose from the acquisitions of GSN
Shanghai and Guangxi Shengkang for the year ended 31 December 2020 which were mainly
settled by cash; (ii) dividend distribution of approximately RMB52.8 million to shareholders;
and (iii) the purchase of electronic equipment of approximately RMB5.0 million during the
year, partially offset by (a) the net profits of approximately RMB84.5 million for the year
ended 31 December 2020; and (b) the increase in deferred income tax liabilities of
approximately RMB9.7 million principally resulting from the acquisitions of GSN Shanghai
and Guangxi Shengkang for the year ended 31 December 2020 which were mainly settled by
cash.

Our net current assets increased by approximately RMB87.9 million from approximately
RMB1.5 million as at 31 December 2020 to approximately RMB89.4 million as at 31
December 2021, which was primarily due to (i) the increase in our total equity of
approximately 56.0% from RMB165.5 million as at 31 December 2020 to approximately
RMB258.1 million as at 31 December 2021. Such increase was mainly due to the increase in
our net profits for the year ended 31 December 2021, which was in line with our continuous
increase in business scale, partially offset by the increase in our dividends payables of
RMB40.0 million to shareholders; and (ii) the decrease in our non-current assets resulting from
the decrease in our right-of-use assets as the number of offices we leased decreased in 2021.
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Our net current assets increased from approximately RMB89.4 million as at 31 December
2021 to approximately RMB94.2 million as at 28 February 2022, primarily due to the net
profits for the two months ended 28 February 2022.

LIQUIDITY AND CAPITAL RESOURCES

Our primary uses of cash are to fund our working capital requirements, capital
expenditure for our business expansion and acquisitions. We have historically funded our
operations primarily through cash generated from our operations. As at 31 December 2019,
2020 and 2021, we had cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash of approximately
RMB188.2 million, RMB234.2 million and RMB249.2 million, respectively.

Following completion of the [REDACTED], we expect to fund our future working
capital, capital expenditure and other cash requirements through cash generated from our
operations and the [REDACTED] from the [REDACTED]. Our ability to fund our working
capital needs and finance other obligations depends on our future operating performance and
cash flow, which are in turn subject to the prevailing economic conditions, the level of
spending by our customers and other factors, many of which are beyond our control. In
addition, any future significant acquisition or expansion may require additional capital, and we
cannot assure you that such capital will be available to us on acceptable terms, or at all. We
did not experience any liquidity shortage during the Track Record Period.

The year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Operating cash flows before changes
in working capital 50,263 103,761 170,662

Changes in working capital 210,389 203,940 (8,298)
Refund of income tax for prior years – 4,650 –
Income tax paid (24,062) (8,825) (26,291)

Net cash generated from operating
activities 236,590 303,526 136,073

Net cash generated from/(used in)
investing activities 330,524 39,460 (78,451)

Net cash used in financing activities (466,210) (297,244) (42,410)

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalent 100,904 45,742 15,212

Cash and cash equivalents at
the beginning of the year 87,304 188,208 233,950

Cash and cash equivalents at
the end of the year 188,208 233,950 249,162
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Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities

We generate cash from our operating activities primarily from provision of property

management services, community value-added services and value-added services to non-

property owners, and cash used in our operating activities were primarily attributable to

payments of labour costs and subcontracting costs, among others. Cash flows from operating

activities would be affected by factors such as the timing of collection of trade receivables from

customers and the timing of payment of trade payables to suppliers and third-party

subcontractors during the ordinary course of our business, which also primarily accounted for

the difference in the net cash generated from operating activities among the years during the

Track Record Period.

Net cash from operating activities amounted to approximately RMB236.6 million in 2019,

primarily reflecting (i) profit before income tax of approximately RMB31.5 million; (ii)

positive movement of operating cash flow before movements in working capital of

approximately RMB18.8 million, which primarily reflected share-based payments of

approximately RMB23.5 million, interest expense on bank borrowings of approximately

RMB12.5 million, depreciation of property and equipment of approximately RMB1.8 million

and depreciation of right-of-use assets of approximately RMB1.6 million, partially offset by

interest income from loan to related parties of approximately RMB12.5 million, share of results

of investment in joint ventures and associates of approximately RMB5.5 million, reversal of

provision for impairment of other receivables of approximately RMB1.6 million and reversal

of provision for impairment of trade receivables of approximately RMB1.6 millions; (iii)

positive movements in working capital of approximately RMB210.4 million, which primarily

reflected decrease in trade receivables of approximately RMB110.7 million, increase in

accruals and other payables of approximately RMB75.0 million, decrease in inventories of

approximately RMB12.8 million, and increase in trade payables of approximately RMB27.7

million, partially offset by increase in prepayments and other receivables of approximately

RMB15.9 million; and (iv) income tax paid of approximately RMB24.1 million.

Net cash from operating activities amounted to approximately RMB303.5 million in 2020,

primarily reflecting (i) profit before income tax of approximately RMB98.7 million; (ii)

positive movement of operating cash flow before movements in working capital of

approximately RMB5.1 million, which primarily reflected depreciation of property and

equipment of approximately RMB3.0 million, depreciation of right-of-use assets of

approximately RMB3.6 million and provision for impairment of trade receivables of

approximately RMB2.9 million, partially offset by reversal of provision for impairment of

other receivables of approximately RMB1.6 million and share of results of investment in joint

ventures and associates of approximately RMB5.7 million; (iii) positive movements in working

capital of approximately RMB203.9 million, which primarily reflected decrease in prepayment

and other receivables of approximately RMB233.9 million, the increase in trade payable of

approximately RMB34.3 million; and increase in accruals and other payables of approximately

RMB40.5 million, partially offset by increase in trade receivables of approximately RMB109.4

million; (iv) income tax paid of approximately RMB8.8 million; and (v) refund of income tax

for prior years of approximately RMB4.7 million.

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 517 –

THIS DOCUMENT IS IN DRAFT FORM, INCOMPLETE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE AND THE INFORMATION MUST BE
READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SECTION HEADED “WARNING” ON THE COVER OF THIS DOCUMENT.



Net cash from operating activities amounted to approximately RMB136.1 million in 2021,

primarily reflecting (i) profit before income tax of approximately RMB154.0 million; (ii)

positive movement of operating cash flow before movements in working capital of

approximately RMB16.6 million, which primarily reflected depreciation of property and

equipment of approximately RMB6.2 million, amortization of intangible assets of

approximately RMB5.5 million, depreciation of right-of-use assets of approximately RMB5.4

million and provision for impairment of trade receivables of approximately RMB3.5 million,

partially offset by the share of results of investment in joint ventures and associates of

approximately RMB7.2 million; (iii) negative movements in working capital of approximately

RMB8.3 million, which primarily reflected the increase in trade receivables of approximately

RMB143.4 million, the increase in prepayment and other receivables of approximately

RMB16.1 million, partially offset by the decrease in inventories of approximately RMB1.7

million, the increase in trade payables of approximately RMB46.2 million and increase in

accruals and other payables of approximately RMB103.3 million; and (iv) income tax paid of

approximately RMB26.3 million.

Net cash generated from/used in investing activities

Our investing activities consisted primarily of repayment of advances to related parties

and advances to related parties, purchase of property, plant and equipment and intangible

assets, as well as acquisition of a joint venture.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, our net cash generated from investing activities

was approximately RMB330.5 million, reflecting (i) repayment of advances to related parties

of approximately RMB655.8 million; (ii) interest received from loans to related parties of

approximately RMB12.5 million; (iii) proceeds from full redemption of financial assets at

FVPL of approximately RMB6.8 million, partially offset by advances to related parties of

approximately RMB327.5 million, acquisition of a joint venture of RMB11.0 million and

purchase of property, plant and equipment of approximately RMB7.8 million.

For the year ended 31 December 2020, our net cash generated used in investing activities

was approximately RMB39.5 million, primarily reflecting the advances to related parties of

approximately RMB66.6 million, purchase of property, plant and equipment of approximately

RMB6.4 million and the payment for acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash and cash

equivalent acquired of approximately RMB12.8 million, partially offset by the repayment of

advances to related parties of approximately RMB126.3 million.

For year ended 31 December 2021, our net cash used in investing activities was

approximately RMB78.5 million, primarily reflecting (i) the advance to related parties of

approximately RMB155.3 million; and (ii) payment for acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash

and cash equivalents acquired of approximately RMB71.1 million; partially offset by

repayment of loans and advances to related parties of approximately RMB160.3 million.
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Net cash used in financing activities

Our financing activities consisted primarily of repayments of bank borrowings,
repayments of advances from related parties and dividends paid.

For the year ended 31 December 2019, our net cash used in financing activities was
approximately RMB466.2 million, primarily reflecting (i) repayment of bank borrowings of
approximately RMB266.0 million; (ii) repayments of advances from related parties of
approximately RMB703.2 million; and (iii) dividends paid to parent company of approximately
RMB80.0 million, partially offset by proceeds from advances from related parties of
approximately RMB534.7 million.

For the year ended 31 December 2020, our net cash used in financing activities was
approximately RMB297.2 million, primarily reflecting (i) dividend paid to parent company of
approximately RMB47.5 million; and (ii) repayment of advances from related parties of
approximately RMB1,203.0 million, partially offset by proceeds from advances from related
parties of approximately RMB944.6 million.

For the year ended 31 December 2021, our net cash used in financing activities was
approximately RMB42.4 million, primarily reflecting the repayments of advances from related
parties of approximately RMB50.2 million, repayments of bank borrowings of approximately
RMB11.0 million and payment for [REDACTED] of approximately RMB16.6 million;
partially offset by proceeds from advances from related parties of approximately RMB45.2
million.

Sufficiency of working capital

After taking into consideration the financial resources available to our Group, including
our bank balances and cash on hand, operating cash flows and the estimated [REDACTED]
from the [REDACTED], and in the absence of unforeseeable circumstances, our Directors are
of the opinion that we have sufficient working capital for our business and operations for at
least the next 12 months from the date of this document.

INDEBTEDNESS

As at 31 December
As at

28 February
2019 2020 2021 2022

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)
(unaudited)

Borrowings – 11,000 – –
Other payables due to

related parties 263,714 5,335 363 363
Lease liabilities 6,159 18,117 10,374 10,400

Total 269,873 34,452 10,737 10,763
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As at 31 December 2019, 2020, 2021 and 28 February 2022, our indebtedness amounted
to approximately RMB269.9 million, RMB34.5 million, RMB10.7 million and RMB10.7
million, respectively.

Borrowings

Our total borrowings amounted to approximately nil, RMB11.0 million, nil and nil as at

31 December 2019, 2020, 2021 and 28 February 2022, respectively. The following table sets

out a repayment schedule of our borrowings as at the dates indicated:

As at 31 December
As at

28 February
2019 2020 2021 2022

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

(unaudited)

Less than one year – 11,000 – –
One to two years – – – –
Two to five years – – – –

Total – 11,000 – –

In 2016, two of our subsidiaries, namely Chongqing Dongyuan and Sichuan Dongyuan,

being the immediate borrowers, entered into the non-recurring Entrusted Loan Arrangement

with a commercial bank in the PRC and Dima, being the ultimate borrower by pledging the

income derived from provision of property management services of two subsidiaries of our

Company, namely Chongqing Dongyuan and Sichuan Dongyuan, from 1 July 2016 to the

settlement date of such borrowing. Our involvement in the Entrusted Loan Arrangement was

in support of Dima’s exploration of new means of financing by using our future rights to

receive property management fees from certain properties under our management as a pledge

of the loan under the Entrusted Loan Arrangement. As advised by our PRC Legal Advisers, the

Entrusted Loan Arrangement complied with the relevant laws and regulations. The Entrusted

Loan Arrangement comprised a principal of RMB430,000,000 and interest at a rate of 6.85%

per annum. As at the Latest Practicable Date, such loan had been fully repaid by us and the

relevant security had been released. Our Group will not enter into similar Entrusted Loan

Arrangement in the future.

As at 31 December 2020 bank borrowings of RMB11.0 million were secured by

guarantees provided by Dima Group. Such bank borrowing had been fully repaid in April 2021.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, there were no unutilised bank facilities.
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Non-HKFRS measures

To supplement our consolidated statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive

income which are presented in accordance with HKFRS, we also presented adjusted net profit,

adjusted net profit margin and adjusted gearing ratio as an additional financial measures.

Please refer to the section headed “Financial information – Indebtedness – Borrowings –

Non-HKFRS measures” in this document for detailed definitions and methods of calculation.

These non-HKFRS measures eliminate the effect of borrowings and loans due to a related

party related to the Entrusted Loan Arrangement. The adjustments have been consistently made

during the Track Record Period, such adjustments comply with guidance letter HKEX-GL-

103-19. Therefore, we believe these non-HKFRS measures facilitate comparison of our

financial performance and position by eliminating the impact of items and therefore provide

more useful information to investors and others in understanding and evaluating our

consolidated results of operation and financial position in the same manner as our management.

Our presentation of these non-HKFRS measures may not be comparable to similarly titled

measures presented by other companies. The use of these measures has limitations as an

analytical tool, and you should not consider them in isolation from, or as substitute for analysis

of, our results of operation or financial condition as reported from HKFRS.

The following table reconciles our adjusted net profit for the year presented to the most

directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with HKFRSs,

which is profit for the years indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Profit for the year 25,592 84,468 130,395
Adjusted by:
– Interest income from loans to related

parties related to the Entrusted Loan

Arrangement (12,531) –Note –Note

– Interest expense on borrowings

related to the Entrusted Loan

Arrangement 12,531 –Note –Note

Adjusted net profit 25,592 84,468 130,395

Note: The loan related to the Entrusted Loan Arrangement had been fully repaid by us and the relevant security
had been released in 2019.
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The following table reconciles our adjusted total equity as of the dates indicated to the

most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with

HKFRSs:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Total equity 125,660 165,500 258,052
– Income and expenses related to

borrowings and loans to a related
party related to the Entrusted Loan
Arrangement (47) –Note –Note

Adjusted total equity 125,613 165,500 258,052

Note: The loan related to the Entrusted Loan Arrangement had been fully repaid by us and the relevant security
had been released in 2019.

The following table reconciles our adjusted indebtedness as of the dates indicated to the

most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with

HKFRSs:

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Total debt(1) 6,159 29,117 10,374
– Borrowings related to the Entrusted

Loan Arrangement –(2) –(2) –(2)

Adjusted total indebtedness 6,159 29,117 10,374

Notes:

(1) Total debt being the aggregate of total borrowings and lease liabilities.

(2) The loan related to the Entrusted Loan Arrangement had been fully repaid by us and the relevant security
had been released in 2019.
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The following table sets out the impact of the Entrusted Loan Arrangement on our net

profit, net profit margins and gearing ratios during the Track Record Period after excluding

other income and interest expenses in relation to the Entrusted Loan Arrangement from our

financial results as of the dates and for the year indicated:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Before adjusting for the Entrusted
Loan Arrangement:
Net profit for the year (RMB’000) 25,592 84,468 130,395
Net profit margin (%)(1) 4.6 11.0 10.9
Gearing ratio (%)(2) 4.9 17.6 4.0

After adjusting for the Entrusted
Loan Arrangement:

Adjusted net profit for the year 25,592 84,468 130,395
Net profit margin (%)(1) 4.6 11.0 10.9
Gearing ratio (%)(2) 4.9 17.6 4.0

Notes:

(1) Net profit margin is calculated based on our net profit after taxes divided by our total revenue in the
same year, multiplied by 100%.

(2) Gearing ratio is calculated based on calculated based on the total debt as at the respective dates divided
by total equity. For the purpose of this calculation, total debt includes borrowings and lease liabilities.

Other payables due to related parties

As at 31 December 2019, 2020, 2021 and 28 February 2022, we had accruals and other

payables due to related parties of approximately RMB263.7 million, RMB5.3 million, RMB0.4

million and RMB0.4 million, respectively. These amounts due to related parties are unsecured

and interest-free.
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Lease liabilities

The table below sets out our current and non-current lease liabilities as at the dates

indicated:

As at 31 December
As at

28 February
2019 2020 2021 2022

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Current 2,400 6,661 3,854 3,880
Non-current 3,759 11,456 6,520 6,520

Total 6,159 18,117 10,374 10,400

Save as disclosed in the paragraph headed “Indebtedness” in this section above, we did

not have any outstanding debt securities issued and outstanding or authorised or otherwise

created but unissued, term loans, other borrowings or indebtedness in nature of borrowings

including bank overdrafts, liabilities under acceptances (other than normal trade bills),

acceptance credits, hire purchase commitments, debentures, charges mortgages, material

contingent liabilities or guarantees outstanding as at 28 February 2022.

Our Directors confirm that during the Track Record Period and up to the Latest

Practicable Date, we did not have any material defaults in payment of our trade and non-trade

payables and borrowings, nor breaches of covenants. Except as disclosed herein, we did not

have any banking facilities, outstanding loan capital, debt securities issued or agreed to be

issued, bank overdrafts and liabilities under acceptances or other similar indebtedness,

debentures, mortgages, charges or loans, or acceptance credits or hire purchase commitments,

guarantees or other material contingent liabilities or any covenant in connection therewith as

of 28 February 2022, being the latest practicable date for the purpose of the indebtedness

statement.
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RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

During the Track Record period, we carried out transactions with related parties as stated

in note 36 to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document.

(a) Services provided to related parties

During the Track Record Period, we provided (i) property management services;

(ii) certain value-added services to non-property owners, such as sales assistance services,

pre-delivery consultancy and inspection services; and (iii) community value-added services,

such as car parking spaces and property sales services, community events planning services

and others to Dima Group, Affiliated Companies and other related party(ies). The following

table sets out a summary of transactions therewith during the Track Record Period:

Related party transaction that will continue after [REDACTED]:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Property management services
– Dima Group 15,037 28,486 32,525
– Affiliated Companies 1,852 9,008 7,951

16,889 37,494 43,476

Value-added services to non-property
owners

Sales assistance services
– Dima Group 46,005 58,640 75,023
– Affiliated Companies 19,755 17,459 18,726

65,760 76,099 93,749

Maintenance and renovation services

and pre-delivery consultancy and

inspection services
– Dima Group 20,018 27,637 24,939
– Affiliated Companies 7,750 8,941 4,503

27,768 36,578 29,442
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Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Additional tailored services
– Dima Group 22,578 69,572 82,132
– Affiliated Companies 6,030 12,082 12,475

28,608 81,654 94,607

Community value-added services
Car parking spaces and property sales

services
– Dima Group 42,633 56,585 65,192
– Affiliated Companies 7 187 2,244

42,640 56,772 67,436

Car parking spaces management

services
– Dima Group 14,063 15,162 22,437
– Affiliated Companies 289 969 3,484

14,352 16,131 25,921

Community events planning services
– Dima Group 11,100 10,431 17,436
– Affiliated Companies 3,940 2,324 2,858

15,040 12,755 20,294
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Related party transactions that will not continue after [REDACTED]:

Year ended 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Advances to
– Dima Group 278,025 116,061 155,270

Advances from
– Dima Group 534,687 944,586 45,224

Repayments of advances to
– Dima Group 655,803 126,285 160,270

Repayments of advances from
– Dima Group 703,228 1,202,966 50,196

Interest income
– Dima Group 12,531 – –

Leasing fee for office buildings paid by
– Dima Group 2,272 2,014 –

Car parking spaces and other purchases
– Dima Group 547 – –

These related party transactions were conducted in accordance with terms as agreed

between the respective related parties and us. Our Directors have confirmed that all the

aforementioned related party transactions during the Track Record Period were conducted at

arm’s length and on normal commercial terms that are fair and reasonable and in the interest

of our Group as a whole. Our Directors have further confirmed that these related party

transactions would not distort our results of operation for the Track Record Period or make our

historical results not reflective of our future performance.
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(b) Balances with related parties

The following table sets forth our amounts due from/to Dima Group, Affiliated

Companies and other related party(ies) as at the dates indicated:

Trade nature

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Trade receivable
– Dima Group 58,539 111,837 177,577
– Affiliated Companies 11,380 19,450 37,770

69,919 131,287 215,347

Contract assets
– Dima Group – 9,948 1,301

Other receivables
– Dima Group 251,720 63 323
– Affiliated Companies 1,060 88 495

252,780 151 818

Contract liabilities
– Dima Group 4,561 4,796 2,879
– Affiliated Companies 548 571 693

5,109 5,367 3,572

Trade payables
– Dima Group 50,204 31,336 2,759
– Affiliated Companies – – 125

50,204 31,336 2,884

Other payables
– Dima Group 8,534 5,259 7,491
– Affiliated Companies 246 – 70

8,780 5,259 7,561
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Non-trade

As at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

(RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Other receivables
– Dima Group 64,343 5,001 1

Other payables
– Dima Group 263,714 5,335 363

Dividends receivables
– Affiliated Companies – – 2,580

Dividend payables
– Dima Group – – 20,416
– Shareholders of our Company – 5,267 9,659

– 5,267 30,075

Above trade receivables and trade payables due from/due to Dima Group are trade in

nature, while the other receivables and other payables due from/to Dima Group are non-trade

in nature.

Other payables due to Dima Group are unsecured and interest-free. Save as disclosed in

the paragraph headed “Related party transactions and balances – (b) Balances with related

parties” in this section above, related party balances which are non-trade in nature mainly

represented funding arrangements with Dima Group which are all interest-free, unsecured and

repayable on demand in order to meet the working capital needs from time to time. All related

party balances which are non-trade in nature will be fully settled prior to [REDACTED].
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE, COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Capital expenditure

Our capital expenditures represented additions to property, plant and equipment and other

intangible assets, including assets from the acquisitions made during the Track Record Period.

For the three years ended 31 December 2021, we incurred capital expenditures of

approximately RMB9.1 million, RMB9.1 million and RMB16.0 million, respectively.

Our Directors estimate that our capital expenditure for the year ending 31 December 2022

will be approximately RMB18.2 million. Such estimate represents the total capital expenditure

we expect to incur based on our existing business plans, including primarily various types of

IT platforms and systems that we expect to develop and enhance as stated in the section headed

“Future plan and [REDACTED] – [REDACTED]” in this document. We may adjust our

business plans and the estimate total capital expenditure may also change.

Commitments

During the Track Record Period, we did not have any material capital commitment.

Contingent liabilities

Save as disclosed in the paragraph headed “Indebtedness” in this section, our Group had

no material contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021.

KEY FINANCIAL RATIOS

Year ended/as at 31 December
2019 2020 2021

Current ratio(1) 118.2% 100.3% 113.0%
Gearing ratio(2) 4.9% 17.6% 4.0%
Return on assets(3) 3.4% 10.8% 13.5%
Return on equity(4) 20.5% 53.3% 51.6%

Notes:

1. Current ratio is calculated based on our total current assets divided by our total current liabilities as at the
respective date.

2. Gearing ratio is calculated based on the total debt as at the respective dates divided by total equity. For the
purpose of this calculation, total debt includes borrowings and lease liabilities.

3. Return on assets is calculated by dividing our profit for the year (on an annualised basis) divided by total assets
of the respective year and multiplying the resulting value by 100%.

4. Return on equity is calculated by dividing total comprehensive income attributable to owners of our Company
by total equity attributable to owners of our Company of the respective year (on an annualised basis) and
multiplying the resulting value by 100%.
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Current ratio

Our current ratio remained relatively stable at approximately 118.2% as at 31 December

2019, approximately 100.3% as at 31 December 2020 and approximately 113.0% as at 31

December 2021.

Gearing ratio

Our gearing ratio increased to approximately 17.6% in 2020 primarily due to our increase

in bank borrowing in 2020. Our gearing ratio decreased from approximately 17.6% as at 31

December 2020 to approximately 4.0% as at 31 December 2021, primarily due to the (i) the

increase in our retained earnings of approximately 167.2% as at 31 December 2021; (ii) the

decrease in our lease liabilities; and (iii) the decrease in our borrowings, which had been fully

repaid in 2021.

Return on assets

Our return on assets increased to approximately 10.8% in 2020, primarily due to the

increase in profit for the year ended 31 December 2020. Our return on assets increased from

approximately 10.8% for the year ended 31 December 2020 to approximately 13.5% for the

year ended 31 December 2021 primarily due to increase in profit for the year ended 31

December 2021.

Return on equity

Our return on equity increased to approximately 53.3% in 2020, primarily due to the

increase in profit of approximately 230.1% between 2019 and 2020 which was larger than the

increase in total equity of approximately 31.7% as at 31 December 2019 and 2020. The

increase in total equity was primarily due to the increase in retained earnings of approximately

116.0% resulting from our profit generated in our operation. Our return on equity slightly

decreased from 53.3% in 2020 to approximately 51.6% in 2021, primarily due to the increase

in total equity attributable to owners of the Company by approximately 56.9% as at 31

December 2021 compared to that as at 31 December 2020 as mainly driven by the increase in

retained earnings of approximately 167.2% as at 31 December 2021 resulting from our Group’s

profit generated in its operation.
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[REDACTED]

The total estimated [REDACTED] (“[REDACTED]”) in connection with the

[REDACTED], including [REDACTED], is approximately [REDACTED] (based on the

mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED] of [REDACTED] per [REDACTED] and assuming

no [REDACTED] will be exercised), representing approximately [REDACTED]% of the

[REDACTED] from the [REDACTED] (assuming an [REDACTED] of [REDACTED] per

[REDACTED], being the mid-point of the indicative [REDACTED] and before the exercise

of the [REDACTED]), among which, (a) approximately [REDACTED] is attributable to the

issuance of [REDACTED] and will be charged to equity upon completion of the

[REDACTED], (b) approximately [REDACTED] had been charged to our consolidated

statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2021; and (c)

approximately [REDACTED] will be charged to our consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the year ending 31 December 2022. [REDACTED] of approximately

[REDACTED] incurred for engagement of professional parties in connection with

[REDACTED] and the [REDACTED] relating to [REDACTED] the new Shares of the

[REDACTED] are to be borne by our Company as all professional services rendered in

connection with [REDACTED] are for our Company’s benefits and interests to be brought by

its [REDACTED] status. These [REDACTED] mainly comprise professional fees paid and

payable to the professional parties for their services rendered in relation to [REDACTED] and

the [REDACTED] which are [REDACTED] related expenses, including fees for the Sole

Sponsor, legal advisers and reporting accountant of our Company of approximately

[REDACTED], and other [REDACTED] and expenses of approximately [REDACTED], as

well as the non-professional fees payable to the [REDACTED] and other relevant parties in

connection to [REDACTED] the new Shares of the [REDACTED], including the

[REDACTED] (including SFC transaction levy, Stock Exchange [REDACTED] fee and FRC

transaction levy) of approximately [REDACTED].

Since the aforementioned fees and expenses are comparable to the same for other

companies which are recently [REDACTED] on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange, our

Directors are of the view that they are not material or unusually high. Up to 31 December 2021,

we have incurred [REDACTED] of approximately [REDACTED] for the [REDACTED], of

which [REDACTED] had been charged to our consolidated statement of comprehensive

income for the year ended 31 December 2021 and [REDACTED] had been included in

prepayments and will be recognised as a deduction in equity upon completion of the

[REDACTED]. We expect to incur additional [REDACTED] of approximately

[REDACTED] until completion of the [REDACTED], of which approximately

[REDACTED] is expected to be charged to our consolidated statements of comprehensive

income for the year ending 31 December 2022 and approximately [REDACTED] is expected

to be recognised as a deduction in equity directly. Our Directors do not expect that our

[REDACTED] will have a material adverse impact on our financial performance for the year

ending 31 December 2022.
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OFF-BALANCE SHEET COMMITMENTS AND ARRANGEMENTS

As at the Latest Practicable Date, we had no off-balance sheet arrangements.

QUANTITATIVE AND QUALITATIVE DISCLOSURES ABOUT FINANCIAL RISKS

In the normal course of business, we are exposed to various types of risks, mainly

including credit risk and liquidity risk. Our Directors review and agree on the policies for

managing each type of risks. For further details, please refer to note 3.1 to the Accountant’s

Report in Appendix I to this document.

Credit risk

We are exposed to credit risk in relation to our trade receivables and contract assets, other

receivables and cash deposits at banks. The carrying amount of each class of the above

financial assets represents our maximum exposure to credit risk in relation to the corresponding

class of financial assets.

We expect no significant credit risk associated with our cash deposits at banks and

amounts due from related parties since cash deposited at banks are mainly placed with

state-owned and reputable financial institutions in the PRC. There has been no recent history

of default in relation to these financial institutions. These instruments are considered to have

low credit risk because they have a low risk of default and counterparty has a strong capacity

to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term. We consider the identified credit

losses are immaterial.

We expect the credit risks associated with amount due from related parties is considered

to be low since our related parties have a strong capacity to meet their contractual cash flow

obligation in the near future.

In relation to credit risk associated with other receivables other than those from related

parties, we make periodic collective assessments on the recoverability of other receivables

based on the payment profiles of sales over a period of 36 months before each year end and

the corresponding historical credit losses experienced within this period. Our Directors believe

that there is no material credit risk inherent in the outstanding balance of other receivables.

For details, please refer to note 3.1(b) to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this

document.

Liquidity risk

We monitor and maintain a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by us to

finance our operations and mitigate the effects of fluctuations in cash flow. For details

regarding our financial abilities into relevant maturity groupings at each balance sheet date,

please refer to note 3.1(c) to the Accountant’s Report in Appendix I to this document.
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DIVIDEND

In 2020 and 2021, our Company declared dividends amounting to RMB52.8 million and

RMB40.0 million, respectively, to its shareholders at the relevant time, namely (i) Dongyuan

Real Estate, Tianjing Chengfang, and Tianjing Partnership for 2020; and (ii) Tianjin

Chengfang, Tianjin Partnership, Kingdom Vast and Harvest Property for 2021. Save as

aforementioned, no dividend has been paid or declared by our Group during the Track Record

Period.

Subject to the provisions of the Articles of Association and applicable PRC laws and

regulations, the payment and amounts of dividends (if any) depend on our results of operation,

cash flows, financial position, statutory and regulatory restrictions on the dividends paid by us,

future prospects and others factors which we consider relevant. Holders of our Shares will be

entitled to receive such dividends pro rata according to the amounts paid up or credited as paid

up on the Shares. The declaration, payment and amount of dividends will be subject to our

discretion. The proposed payment of dividends is also subject to the absolute discretion of our

Board, and, after [REDACTED], any declaration of final dividend for the year will be subject

to the approval of our Shareholders.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF ADJUSTED NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

Please see the section headed “Unaudited pro forma financial information” in Appendix

II to this document for our unaudited pro forma adjusted combined net tangible assets.

RECENT DEVELOPMENT

Subsequent to the Track Record Period and up to the Latest Practicable Date, our Group

has entered into (i) nine new property management service agreements with Independent Third

Parties with a total contracted GFA of approximately 0.1 million sq.m., all of such property

projects have been delivered; and (ii) one new property management service agreement with

Dima Group and Affiliated Companies. Such property project has been delivered. Our revenue

increased for the two months ended 28 February 2022 as compared to the same period last year.

This increase in revenue was primarily due to the growth of GFA under our management

attributable to the increase in number of property projects of our property management

business line.

The outbreak of COVID-19 has continued to affect worldwide subsequent to 31

December 2021. However, according to CIA, the impacts of outbreak of COVID-19 on the

property management industry in the PRC is expected to be limited in the long run, because

the solid economic scale in the PRC is capable of withholding the impact of COVID-19. The

outbreak of COVID-19 has improved the level of trust and stickiness by many property owners

and residents on the services provided by property management companies, and promoted the

development of value-added services offered by property management companies such as

delivery services, house cleaning and disinfecting services, among others, according to CIA.
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As at the Latest Practicable Date, we had not encountered any material disruption to the
services by our third-party subcontractors and utilities services providers and the supply of
materials from our suppliers. In addition, we did not experience any material disruption to our
business operations as a result of the outbreak of COVID-19 as at the Latest Practicable Date.

In response to the outbreak of the COVID-19, we have implemented a contingency plan
and have adopted enhanced hygiene and precautionary measures across our office premises and
managed property projects. For the two years ended 31 December 2020 and 2021, we incurred
an aggregate cost of approximately RMB1.8 million and RMB98,000, respectively, as
additional costs for implementing these enhanced measures mainly related to masks, ethanol
hand wash, disinfectants and infrared thermometers. However, our Directors believe that the
additional costs associated with the enhanced measures, after taking into account the medical
and cleaning supplies distributed by local governments, relevant regulatory policies such as
reduction in payment of social insurance contributions, pursuant to the Notice on the
Temporary Reduction and Exemption of Social Insurance Premiums Payable by Enterprises (關
於階段性減免企業社會保險費的通知) and Notice on Extending the Implementation Period of
the Temporary Reduction and Exemption of Social Insurance Premiums Payable by Enterprises
and other issues (關於延長階段性減免企業社會保險費政策實施期限等問題的通知) issued by
the Ministry of Human Resources and Social Security, the Ministry of Finance and the State
Taxation Administration, and other relevant information available to the Company as at the
Latest Practicable Date, would have no significant adverse impact on our Group’s financial
position for the year ending 31 December 2022. Please refer to section headed “Business –
Effect of the COVID-19 outbreak” in this document.

The recent PRC government’s proposal to tighten the borrowing criteria for property
developers by implementing the “three red-lines” policy is not expected to have material
impact on our Group’s business operation and financial performance as such policy primarily
applies to property developers instead of property management service providers, such as our
Group. Regarding Dima Group, to the best knowledge of our Directors and based on the
publicly available financial information of Dima Group as at 30 September 2021, Dima Group
is among the “yellow tier” where one of the three financial ratios (i.e. the cash to short-term
debt ratio) exceeds the red line standards pursuant to the relevant regulations (i.e. lower than
1.0 time). Pursuant to the relevant regulations, companies whose financial ratios exceed one
red line are only allowed to expand their interest-bearing debt at a maximum annual rate of
10% (“Interest-bearing Debt Expansion Restriction”). To the best knowledge of our
Directors, the exceed of the red line requirement regarding cash to short-term debt ratio was
primarily due to the fact that certain debt which were long-term debt as at 31 December 2020
were considered to be short-term debt as at 30 September 2021 according to their relevant
actual due date. As a matter of fact and to the best knowledge of our Directors and based on
the publicly available financial information of Dima Group as at the end of 2020, Dima Group
was among the “green tier” where its financial ratios did not exceed any of the three red line
standards pursuant to the relevant regulations. To the best knowledge of our Directors, Dima
Group is pro-actively optimising its debt structure and has increasingly utilised development
loan financing obtained from commercial banks and gradually reduced the use of various
short-term financing and/or bridging loan. Dima Group will also continue to increase its
proportion of long-term debt through the issuance of bonds and inter-bank debt financing tools.
As confirmed with Dima, when Dima implements the aforementioned measures, Dima would
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also decrease its short-term debts by means including gradually reduce new short-term
financing, repayment of certain short-term loans etc., so as to achieve a lower proportion of its
short-term debts in its total debt balance. In other words, Dima would alternate the composition
of total debt in order to maintain the total debt balance of Dima Group generally being constant
at a level that complies with the other two financial ratios (liability-to-asset ratio and net
gearing ratio). As such, to the best knowledge of our Directors, the exceed of the red line
requirement regarding cash to short-term debt ratio would be temporary and Dima Group is
expected to improve its financial conditions and optimise its financial ratio such that Dima
Group would be considered to be among the “green tier” in the near future. On the other hand,
the remaining two financial ratios, i.e. liability-to-asset ratio and net gearing ratio, take into
account of the total debt, including both short-term and long-term debts, as a whole, instead
of focusing on short-term debt only, which is the case for non-restricted cash-to-current
borrowing ratio. As such, even when Dima Group reclassified certain long-term debt to
short-term debt as discussed above (which results in the change in the amount of current
borrowings and in turn the non-restricted cash-to-current borrowing ratio), without changes in
the total debts, liability-to-asset ratio and net gearing ratio of Dima Group were not affected.
As such, the Interest-bearing Debt Expansion Restriction is not expected to have material and
long-term impact on the business operation and financial performance of Dima Group. Since
the “three red-lines” policy only applies to property developers in the PRC, we, as a company
principally engaged in property management service, is not subject to the requirements of the
“three red-lines” policy.

NO MATERIAL ADVERSE CHANGE

Our Directors have confirmed that, up to the date of this document, there has been no
material adverse change in our financial or trading position, indebtedness, mortgage,
contingent liabilities, guarantees or prospects since 31 December 2021, the end of the period
reported on in the Accountant’s Report set out in Appendix I to this document, and there are
no events which would materially and adversely affect the information shown in our
consolidated financial statements set out in the Accountant’s Report included in Appendix I to
this document.

DISTRIBUTABLE RESERVES

Pursuant to the Articles, profit after taxation of our Company, after (i) offsetting losses
carried forward from previous years, (ii) transferring 10% of its profit after taxation as
contribution to its statutory reserve fund under the relevant PRC rules and regulations, and (iii)
deducting other contributions to the reserve fund as determined by our Company, shall be
distributable to our Shareholders as dividends. As at 31 December 2021, our Company had
retained earnings of approximately RMB45.5 million under HKFRSs, as reserves available for
distribution to our Shareholders.

DISCLOSURE REQUIRED UNDER THE LISTING RULES

Our Directors confirm that, as at the Latest Practicable Date, there was no circumstance
that would give rise to a disclosure requirement under Rules 13.13 to 13.19 of the Listing
Rules.
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